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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through :

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO. Ol 94,5 O

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set

forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint

and Notice are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in

writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are

warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered

against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for

719856.1
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any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.O. Box 1086, 100 South St.
Harmmisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717-238-6715)

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

719856.1



ALLAN M. KLUGER

RICHARD M. GOLDBERG
RICHARD S. BISHOP

JAMES T. SHOEMAKER
MICHELLE M. QUINN

DAVID AIKENS, JR.

DAVID W. SABA

AMANDA V. WRIGHT-KLUGER
MICHAEL T. BLAZICK

OF COUNSEL
ROBERT C. CORDARO

"ALSO MEMBER NJ BAR

" HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

JOSEPH A QUINN, JR.
ARTHUR L. PICCONE
JOSEPH E. KLUGER
DONALD C. LIGORIO
RICHARD M, WILLIAMS
TERRENCE J. HERRON
JOSEPH P. MELLODY, JR.
MICHAEL A. LOMBARDG Il
KELLY M. OCHREITER

ANDREW HOURIGAN, JR.
1948-1978

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE

KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815

(670) 287-3000

FACSIMILE (570) 287-8005

E-MAIL: hkq@hkgpc.com

SUITE TWO HUNDRED
434 LACKAWANNA AVENUE
SCRANTON, PA 18503-2014

(870) 346-8414
FACSIMILE (B70) 961-8072

June 14, 2006

Jamie S. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863

Rodger L. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863 T )

RE:  Account No.: 99-2093
Property Address: 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, PA 16863
IMPORTANT NOTICE

THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

UNLESS YOU, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, DISPUTE THE
VALIDITY OF THE DEBT, IT WILL BE ASSUMED TO BE VALID.

IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS THAT THIS
DEBT, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF IS DISPUTED, WE WILL OBTAIN AND FORWARD
TO YOU A VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT OR THE JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU. WE
WILL ALSO PROVIDE, UPON WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF
DIFFERENT FROM THE CURRENT CREDITOR.

Very trul 5
J}nes/i”ﬁk‘a/'

THIS NOTICE DOES NOT SUPERCEDE YOUR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE FOREGOING
NOTICE TO PLEAD

719859.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VSs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac’), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers™), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1



3. On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufactured
home installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediately
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assignment is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.)

4. By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral,
as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.)

5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

Collateral.

719860.1



10.  TheBorrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tammac, to pay

the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac.

I1.  The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of

principal in the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges

in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.

WHEREFORE, Tammac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against the

Defendants in the amount of $62,638.21, plus interest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,

and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

BY:

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June ﬂ, 2006

719860.1

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

\

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation




VERIFICATION

1, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
[have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. I understand that
this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

&\m\m y\ﬂa C&ﬂi@QQD

da Hei ggs)e o)
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PELKSYLVANIA MANUFACTURED HOME IF" " LLMENT SALE CONTRACT Dated:

JUNE 14 1999

The dollar amount the to you or on your behalf.

The cost of your credit doll3
credit will cost you.

as a yearly rate.

after you have made all
payments as scheduled.

# .
ANNUAL ~ - | FINANCE Amount Financed Total of Payrﬁems Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE | CHARGE The amount of credit provided | The amount.you will have paid | The total gost of your purchase on

credit, including your downpayment|

refunds and penalties.

Late Charge: If a payment is late, you will be charged 2% of the partion of the payment which is late fo
Assumption: Semeone buying your manufactured home cannot assume the remainder of this Contract on the original terms.

See below and any other Contract documents for any additional infarmaticn about nonpayment, default, any required repayment

of § 6,300.00
10.5000 % | § 102,853.60 $ 56,125.40 $ 158,979.00 $ 165,279.00
Your Payment Schedule will be: . :
Number of Payments Amaunt of Payments  |When Payments Are Due Security: You are giving a security interest in the manufactured home being
- purchased.
300s = 529.93 (Monthly, beginning_yyrry 14, 1999 Prepayment: If you pay :gf earH, you will not have to pay a penalty.
Filing Fees: § .

r each month, or part of a menth greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.

in full before the scheduled date and prepayment

€ means estimate

R.D. 1

In this Contract,

SHIPPENVILLE

PA 15254

the Seuien,_SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, ING.
Name _ Address

RODGER L CLUTTER

lY:eum JAMIE S CLUTTER
RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 15863
BUYER(S). i Ao

amefs
PROMISES JOINT AND SEVERABLE: If there is mare
perform all agreements in this Contract.

than one Buyer, each of you promises, separately and together, 10 pay all sums due us and to

TRADE:IN: You have
traded in the following

IF YOU DO NOT MEET YOUR CONTRACT
OBUGATIONS, YOU MAY LOSE THE
MANUFACTURED HOME AND PROPERTY THAT
YOU BOUGHT WITH THIS CONTRACT, ANDJOR
AMONEY ON DEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE.

This Contract is between Seller and Buyer. AN
disclosures have been made by Seller. Selter
intends to assign this Contract to the Assignee.

mization of Amgunt Finangced
Cash Price
$ 62,300.40

J home: . $ N/JA 4 N/A -$N/A Cash Downpayment
Year and Make UW and Model Gross Allowance Still Owing Net Traden $ 6,300.00
IF 3 balance is stil ewing on the manufactured home you have traded in, the Seller will pay off this amount an your behalf, You warrant and rep to L
us that any trade-in is free from lien, claim, b ar security interest, except as shown above as the emount “Stil Owing." Net Trade-In
PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choase the person through whom insurance is obtained against loss of or damage to the manufactured home and $ N/A
against fabiity arising out of use or ownership of the manutactured home. If you abtain property insurance through us, the premium custs far the
insurance terms indicated below are included in the item called To Proparty- Insuranca Company of the ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED | Total Downpayment
section of this Contract. I the section calied YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURAKCE on the reverse side of this Contract, you are promising to insure $ 6,300.00
the manufactured home and keep it insured. . " N
: Unpaid Cash Price Balance
— Manufactured Home $_ N/A Term Mos. ____Other $ N/A Term “Mes. § 56,000.40
Physical Damage Ins. B Describe) . To Credit Insurance Company
__C hensiveon  § N/A Term Mos. . DOther $ N/A Term Mos. $ N/A
Manufactured Home ™ . (Descride) £ | To Property Insurance Company
. =1
__FfieandThet  §___N/A Term Mas. ToTAL CHARGES §___ N/A gls N/A
CREDIT INSURANCE IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance is not required to abtain credit, and will not be provided unless you sign below and agree g T.o public officials for:A -
to pay the additional cost. Please read the NOTICE OF PROPGSED CREDIT [NSURANCE-on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will tell | = | License, Tags and Registration
you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. . C s $ 22.50
. i
By signing, you select Single Credit Life Insurance, What is your age? { By signing, you bath select Joint Credit Life Insurance, What ere g | Lien Fee
which costs ¢ Years - which costs § - A your ages? g $ 5.00
: . E|To_Sales Tax
. . K N/A
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life Insurance '; To Flood Fee
A HE 25.00
Signature of Bath Buyers to be msured for Jomt Credit Life To Closin g Costs
Insurance -
: $ 72.50
MANUFACTURED HOME: You agree to purchase, under the terms of this Contract, the following manufactured home and its ppli f A Fi d
equipment and fixtures, which is called the "Manufactured Home® in this Contract. - $‘ 56,125.40
NiU Year and Manufacturer Length & Width . . Color & Made! Seral Number - L -
- Finance Charge

N 1999  COMMODORE 28X80

CLAY/GREENGENESISGX3507428

Equipped
with

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Contract and Security Agreement to an “Assignee.” If 4t any time the Owner of this Contract assigas this Contract to
another essignee, the term then refers to such other assignee."After the Assignment, afl rights and benefits of the Seller in this Contract and in the
Security Agreement shall belang to and be enforceable by the Assignee. The Assignee wil natify you when and if Sefler makes an assignment.

CO-SIGNER: Any persen signing the Co-Signer's Agreement promises, separately and togethér with al Co-Signerfs) and Buyer(s), to pay all sums due and

1o perform all agreements in this Contract. Co-Signer will not he an Owiner of the Manufactured Home, -

CO-OWNER: Any' person signing'the Co-Owner's Sécun‘ly Agreement. gives us a security interest in the Manufactured Home and agrees, separately and
together with all Co-Owaeris} and Buyerls), to perform all agreements in the Security Agreement and afl ather parts of this Contract except the “Promise

1o Pay" section,

TERMS: The tenms ;hov}n in the hoxes above are part of this Contract.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: To secure the payment of all sums due and the perfarmance of all required ADDRESS WHERE MANUFACTURED HOME WILL BE K

obligations under this Contract, you give us a security interest in the Manufactured Hoima, in all
appliances, furniture, equigment and fixtures (called “accessions”) attached. ta the Manufactured
Home at any later time, and in any proceeds of the Manufactured Home, including insurance

proceeds. The Assigneeanay set-off any amounts due and unpaid under this Contract against any of ApDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: TH!
your maney on deposit with Assignee. This includes any money which is now or may in the future be yOy ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL TH
d REVERSE SIDES.

ited with Assignee by you. A

ignee may do this without any priar nofice to you.

$ 102,853.60
Total of Payments (Time Balance)

$ 158,879.00
Payment Schedule - You agree 1o pay
to us the Amount Financed plus
interest in 298 uninterrupted monthly
payments of § 529.93  gach
and a final paymentof § 529.93e,
The first payment witl be due on

JULY 14, 1999 | and then

payments will be due an that same day

of each month fallowing.

EPT:

S CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIDE.
E TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT WHICH APPEAR ON THE FRONT AND

By signing below, we agree to sell the Manufactured Home to you under the tems of this Cnnlfacl.

scuen _SHOWCASE MOBILE . HOMES, INC.

ENTITLED TO AN EXA
PROTECT YOUR [ESAL

-

8y:

GER L CLUTTER

BANCONSUMER FORM PAS25SLC4 L 102197)

NOTICE TO BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
CIG’E]QEY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO

ate




.

" TAM-21877

1. PROMISE TO PAY: You agree to pay us the Tatal Sale Price foi the Manulactured Home by
making the Total Downpayment and gaymg us the Amount Financed plus interest. You promise 1o
make payments in accordance with the Payment Schedule, You #;mruse' to make payments on or
before ihe same day of each manth as the first payment due date. You agree ta ﬂay all other amounts
which may became due under the terms of this Contract, You agree to pay the Seller or Assignee
costs of suit. You also agree to pay reasanable attamneys’ fees if Seller or Assignee hires an atlormey
to collect amounts due under this Contract or to protect or pet possession of the Manufactured
Home. You agree to make payments at the place or to send payments to the address which the
Assignee most recently specifies in the written notice to you.

2. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The Totaf of Payments is the sum of the
Amount Financed and the Finance Charga. The Finance Charge consists sofely of interest computed
daily an the outstanding batance of the Amount Financed. IEe Finance Charge shown on the front

e

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIO

company on your behalf and give you a copy of any insurence poficy we obtain on your behalf. If we
are unable to do so, we will notify you that you must obtain reglacement insurance from an agent or
braker of Knuv choice. If replacement coverage results in additional costs to you for the tmexpired
peried of the original insurance paficy, we will reimburse you for the costs.

13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE SECURITY INTEREST,
MANUFACTURED HOME OR INSURANCE: If you fail to keep your promises 10 pay filing {ees, taxes,
liens or the costs necessary to keep the Manufactured Home in geod condition and Tepair, we may
advance any money yau promised to pay. If you fail to keep your promises about required insurance
we may advance money to obtain insurance to cover loss of or damage to the Manufactured Home.
We have the choice of whether or not ta advance any money for these puwoses. Such msurance will
be limited to an amount not greater than what you owe on this Contract. We will add any maney we
advance on_your behalf 1o the balance en which we impose Finance Charges a1 the Annual
P Rate of this Contract. You agree to repay the money advanced as we alone may specify:

side has been computed on the assumption that we wil receive all payments on their scheduled du
dates.

3. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on & daily basis on the outstanding balance
subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to the Annual
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year. Buxer agrees that because
interest s calculated on 2 daily basis, late payments will result in additional interest (and, if
applicable, a late charge). Eardy payments will result in less interest being charged. Eady anidfor late
payments will cause the amount of the linal payment 1o change.

4. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees 1o pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10 days after
its due date. The late charge will be 2% per month on the un?aid amoynt of the Kayment. e will
cansider any part of a month in excess of 10 days o be a full manth. The late charge will be due
when earned. Na lite charge will be due if the reason that the ?aymem is late is because, after
default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is due. No late charge will be due if the only
reason that the payment is late’is because of a late charge assessed on an earlier payment.

5. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following arder of priority: interest,
late charges, fees and then principal. i .

6. PREPAYMENT: You may prepan‘l, in full o in gart, the amount owed dn this Contyact at any time
without penalty. If ‘you prepay this Cantract in pant, yeu sgree to continve to. make regularly
scheduled payments until rnu pay all amounts due under this Contract. This will reduce the number of
payments you will make. If you prepay in full, we wil refund to you any unearned credit insurance
premium you paid. . T

7. WAIVERS: -

a. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assi?nee waive the right to treat any
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, excepl for the Manufactured Home and the
ather security sﬁauﬁcall meniioned in this Contract. .

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You agree to make all payments on or
before they are due without our having to.ask. You give up any right you may have to require that we
enfarce our rights against some other person or property before we enforce our rights against you.
Yoy agree that we may give up our rights against some ather person but niot against you. You waive
dyg' difigence in callection and all def based on yship and impai o, or
security. .

8. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the rate provided in this Cantract
shafl continue to sccrue on the unpaid balance until paid in fult, even alter maturity andfor after we
get a judgment aqainst you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the miaturity aceurs because
of acceleration. If at any time interest as provided far in this para raph is not permitted by law,
interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by applicable law beginning at that time,

9. YOUR PROMISES ABQUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not pemmit anyone other than us

(¢ obtain a security interest or other rights in the Manufactured Home. You wil palhdl] fifing fees

necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest i the Manyfactured Home. You will

assist us in having our security interest nated on the Certificata of Title to the Manufactured Home.

You will not sell or %:ve away the Manufactured Hame. If someone puts a kien on the Manufactured
t . RN

Home, you will pay the abligation and clear the fien.

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME: You will mﬁ the Manufactured
Heme in good condition and repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the anufactured Home.
You wil pay sll costs of maintaining the Manufactured Home. You will not abuse the Manufactured
Home or permit any(hmg to be done to the Manufactured Home which will reduce its value, other
than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Manfactured Home for Megal purposes or for hire
ar lease. You wil not move the Manufactured Home from your address shown on the front of this
Contract ta anew permanent place without notifying us in advance. You wil mxemifus»m inspect the
Manufactured Hame at dny reasonable time. You'aFree that the Manufactured Home wi, et &l times
untit this Contract is paid in full, remain personal property. You agree to place the Manufactured
Home in such a way that it can ba remove: without substantial damage or impairment of its valve. If
ou plan to place the Manufactured Home on a premises you are leasing, you must obtain a Landlord’s
aiver satisfactory to"us. The Landlord's Waiver must permit us 10 enter the premises and to
repassess the Manufactured Home, even if you are in default of Ioul lease. You agree that yau must
serlorm Jour promises under this Contract even if the Manufactured Home is’lost, damaged or
estroyed. .

11. YOUR PROMISES ABGUT INSURARCE: You will keep the Manufactured Home insured against
fire, theft and other harards Aﬁamxt which owners customarily insure such Manufactured Homes entil
all sums due us ere paid in full. The ins: ge must o satisfuciary 10 us and-protect your
interests ‘and our interests at the time of any insured loss. The insurance must home vy as
“Toss-payee” on the policy. The msurance must be written by an insuranca company duly kcensed to
sell insurance in the state where the Manuf d Home is ly kept. The & olicy
must provide us with at least 10 dals prior written natice of any canceliation or reduetion i
coverage. On request, you shal deliver the policy or other evidence of insurance coverage to us. in the
event of any loss or damage to'the Manufactured Home, you will immediately notify us in writing snd
file 2 praof of lass'with the insurer. We may file a pract of lass un your behalf if you fail or refuse to
¢o s0. We may endorse your name to any check, draft or other instrument we receive in payment of
an insured Ipss or retum msurance Irrermyngs. We may apply -any insurance rmceeds we receive (0
fepair or replace the Manufactured Home if, in due apinian, it is economically feasible end you are not
then in default under this Cantract, Otherwise, we will apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the
unpaid balance due us. .

12. QUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: This paragragh applies only if we have contracted to

h [ K | eit insurance at your expense and the
premium has been included in the Amaunt Financed, If You prepay the sums due an this Contract,
unless you specifically request cancellation, the insurance will remain in-effect to its scheduled
expiration date. If the insurance we obtained for rou is cancefled by the inswrance company prior to
its scheduled expitation date, we will attempt to place comparable insurance with another insurance

F
i) inmedralely 00 demand, or (i) along with your monthly payments. If we chaose to afiow ou (0
repay the money advanced slong with your maonthly pa ments, we can chaose the amount of these
payments and how Innyf you have 10 repay. If any of our rights stated in this gmgra h is not
permitted by law, we st have the other rights menttaned. Our payments on your behalf will not cure
your failure to perform your promises in this Contract. The promises you made in the sections above
called YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME and YOUR PROMISES ABOUT
INSURANCE and our rights under this section shall not merge with any judgment entered in any legal
actioa and chs!l apply until all smounts ovsed are paidin full,

14, DEFAULT: In this paragraph “You" means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owner, or any ane of
them. You will be in "Default” of this Contraci if any one or more of the following things happen:

a. You do nat make any payment on or befare it is dug; or

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract; or

c. You do not keep any promise you made in anather contract, nate, foan or agieement with
Seller or Assignee; or .

d. Youmade any untrue statement in the eredit application for this Contract; or

e. You committed any forgery in cannection with this Contract; or

f. You die. are icted of 8 ctime involving fraud or dish Y. or are found by a court, with
judisdiction tor ;ln 50, 10 be in:apag:itaged; or

u file "

¢ Yo Y or anyone files bankmptcy or insolvency
proceedings against you; or S

h. You use the Manufactured Home or allow someone else té use it in & way that causes it not
1o be covered by your insurance; or .

i. You do something that causes the Manufactured Home tg be subject to confiscation by
government authaorities; or

j The Menufactured Heme is lost, stolen, d yed or damag
not fixed or found within a reasanable time; or

k. Analher crediter tries to take the Manufactured Home or your money on deposit with
Assignee by legal process.

15. QUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: If you are in Default of this
Contract, we may enforce our rights according to taw, after we have given you any applicable natice
andjor right to cure as required by law. We may alsa do the things specifically mentioned i this
Contract. We may do one of these things and at the same timz or later do another. Some of the things
we may do are the tollowiwz . : .

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay ta us the entire unpaid balance awing on this
Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You afree that you will pay this
mnnez to us in one single payment immediately upan receiving our demand. .

. REPOSSESSION: We can rep the Manuf Home, unless prohibited by law. We
can do this ourselves, have a qualified person do it for us, or have a govemment official (by repfevin)
do it for us. You agree that we can peaceably come en to your property to do this. We may take any
other things found in the Manufactured Home, but will retum these things te you if m‘u ask. If you
want these things back, you agree to ask us i a letter sent to us by certified mail within 24 hours, I

ou do not send us this lztter, Kowwe up any claim to these things. You agree that we may use your
icense plates in repossessing the Manufectured Home 2nd taking it ta a place for storage.

¢. VOLUNTARY BELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Manuf d Home st a
canvenient place. You agree to give us the Manufactured Home if we ask. ]

d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can defay enforcing our rights under this Contract without
losing any rights.

16. SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE MANUFACTURED HOME: If we
repossess withaut using a govemment official {by replevink
. 8. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repossessian to your last sddress we know about.
This Notice will tell yau how to buy back {redeem) the Manufactured Home. This Notice will tefl you
otherinformation required by faw. .
RE: You have tha ri?ht to cure your Default at any time before we sell the Manufactured
Home. IJ you cure your Default, this Contract will remain in effect as thaugh the Oefault had not
occurred. 3
c. REDEMPTION: You have the right to buy back {redeem) the Manufactured Home with 15
ﬂays of mailing the Notice of Repossession and at any later time before we sell the Manufactured
0

beyond ica! repair, and

me.

d. SALE: {f you do not cure your Default or redeem, you give up all claim to and we wil sefl the
Manufactured Home. The money received at safe wil be used to pay costs and expenses, and then to
pay the emount you awe on this Cantract.

e. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money left, we wil pay it to the Buyer, If there is not
endugh maney from the sals to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay what is stil
owed to us.

f. EXPENSES: We have the right to charge you, and you agree ta pay the costs of repossessing,
staring, repairing, preparing for sale and sefling the Manutactured Home as may be aftowed by law.
These costs will only be due if:

1. Default exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;
2. Tha costs are actual, necessary and reasonable; and
3. We can prave the costs were paid.

17. HEIRS ANO PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: Alter your death, this Contract shall be
enforceable against your heirs and personal representatives of your estate.

18. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is to be interp

19. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: it for any reason any part of this Contract shall become iffegal,
void ar unenforceable, that part shall notbea part ¢f this Centract.

20. ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shall not assign this Contract,
21. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE

WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY.

4 1\

ding to the law of P

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE

DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

indebtedness, a refund of insurance charges will be made when due.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE

The signer(s) of this Contract hereby takef(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if so marked on the
front of this Contract, and the coverage will be written by the insurance com 3

covers only the person or persons signing the request for such insurance.
purchased. The term of insurance will commence as. of the date the indebtedness is incurred and will expire on the original scheduled maturity date
of the indebtedness, unless a shorter term is so marked on the front of this

of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event of prepayment of the

any named. This insurance, subject to acceptance by the insurer,

he amount of charge is indicated for the Credit Insurance to be

Contract. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and within 30 days, there

cONYAYstay

oACIRCIE A1 mam




TAM-21977

The SELLER. SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMes, INC. R.D. 1 o SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254
Name Address

JAMIE S CLUTTER

The BUYER(S). _ RODGER L CLUTTER RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 16853
Name Address
ASSIGNMENT

Toinduce you, _ TAMMAC CORPORATION the "Assignee”

to purchase the Contract dated with a total sale price of 158,979.00 , the Seller hereby warrants and
tepresents, and continues to warrant and represent that: the sale has been made in strict conformity with all applicable federal, state and lucal laws and regulations; our title to the
Contract and the Manufactured Home covered thereby is absolute, free of all liens, encumbrances and security interests, and is subject only to the rights of the Buyer as set forth therein;
the Contract is genuine, the Signatures thereon are not forgeries, arose from the sale of the Manufactured Home therein described, and al parties thereto are of full age and had the

no part thereof consisted of notes, post-dated checks, other credit advanced by us to Buyer or rebates or similar payments from us to the Buyer (however manufacturer rebates may
constitute all or a part of the downpayment); all warranties and statements therein are true; there is owing thereon the Amount Financed plus interest at the Annual Percentage Rate of
the Contract set forth therein; we are duly licensed under state law in which the above referenced Contract was executed (if so required) and have duly complied with all requirements
thereof with respect to the transaction and with the federal Truth-in-Lending Act and with any other federal or state law, rule or regulation applicable to the Contract; a Manufactured
Home title certificate showing a lien or encumbrance in favor of Assignee has been or will be applied for promptly; the Buyer(s) named in the within Contract is (are) persanally known to
the Seller to be the same identicat persan(s) whase signature(s) is (are) affixed to the Contract; and Seller has no knowledge of facts impairing the validity or value of the Contract. If any
such warranties or representations should be breached at any time, Seller shall repurchase said Contract from Assignee, on demand, and will pay therefor, in cash, the amount owing
thereon, computed as set forth below and said remedy shall be cumulative and not exclusive, and shall not affect any other right or remedy that Assignee might have at law or in equity
against Seller. In the event that Buyer fails or refuses to make any payment due hereunder on the assertion, either oral or written, that the Manufactured Home is defective, not as
represented to the Buyer by Seller, or that Seller refuses to honor any warranty or service agreement of Seller or manufacturer, Seller agrees that, on being advised by Assignee of such

company prior to its scheduled expiration date, Seller will attempt to place comparable coverage with another insurance company on behalf of the Buyer. If Seller is unable to do so, Seller
will notify Buyer and pay to Buyer any additional costs incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement insurance for the unexpired period of the original insurance policy. By delivering the
Contract to the Assignee and accepting payment for it, Seller autharizes the Assignee to complete or correct the identification of the Assignee in this Assignment to reflect the true
Assignee who purchased the Contract, andfor to sign Seller's name to this Assignment, without recourse, if this Assignment has been delivered without Seller’s signature,

In the event that Seller is required by this Assignment to repurchase the Contract andfor Manufactured Home, Seller shall pay to Assignee, in cash, the full balance of the Contract as
of the date of repurchase, plus any then earned Finance Charge and any and all costs and expenses paid o incurred by Assignee in respect thereto, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, in
connection with claims by or against any Buyer, Owner or persons in possession of the Manufactured Home and/or by or against Seller.

For value received, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successars and assigns, the within Contract, all moneys due and to become due thereunder, and all
right, title and interest in and to the Manufactured Home therein described, with full power in the Assignee in its or our name to take such tegal or other action which we might have taken
save for this Assignment. Unless Seller marks either of the endorsements below, titled "WITH FULL RECOURSE" or "WITH REPURCHASE," Seller’s assignment shall, except for the
provisions of the paragraph titled "Assignment,” be without recaurse.

0 WITH FULL RECOURSE — Seller agrees that, in addition to the paragraph abové titled "Assignment,” in the event of default by Buyer in the full payment on the due date thereof of any
. payment under-the Cantract or in the grompt performance of any other obligation to be performed under the Contract by Buyer, Seller will, on demand by Assignee, forthwith repurchase
the Contract from Assignee for a repurchase price, in cash, computed as set forth ahove. - : ‘

[ WITH REPURCHASE — Seller agrees that, in addition to the provisions of the paragraph above titled “ASsignment," in the event of any default by Buvér which shall entitle Assignee to
repessess the Manufactured Home, Seller will, if the Manufactured Home is repossessed by Assignee and delivered to Seller, and without regard to the then condition of the Manufactured
Home, forthwith repurchaseA the Contract and the Manufactpred Home from Assignee for a repurchase price, in cash, computed as set farth above. ’

By signing below, we agree to the terms of this Assignment.

Seler __SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. V0T s N e L=/H=29

Date

ORIGINAL

BANCONSUMER FORM US ASSIGN L (2/97) ‘ © 1997 BANCONSUMER SERVICE, INC.
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TAMMAC CORPORATION, ; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation, ;

now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff :
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and : REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER, :

Defendants NO. Oy 206 O

ORDER
AND NOW, this [ dayof v 2006, at orelock——m._it is

hereby ordered that there will be a hearing on the plaintiff’s motion for writ of seizure, on the

¥ dayof 2006,at Q.30 o’clock, A .m.,atthe Clearfield Count
_l_ﬂ__ayo AD\\% , ,a .30 o’clock, AA .m.,atthe Clearfield County

Courthouse, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, Court Room L .

BY THE COURT;

sc: Rodger L. Clutter
Jamie S. Clutter

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire F , LE D

IJUN 19 2006
6

\LL 30
z_ - Willam A. Shaw
719875.1 . Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

PLAINTIFE’S MOTION FOR WRIT OF SEIZURE

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation, by and through its counsel, Hourigan, Kiuger & Quinn,

P.C., hereby submits, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1075.1, its motion for writ of seizure, against the defendants,

Rodger L. Clutter and Jamie S. Clutter, as follows:

On even date herewith, the plaintiff is filing a complaint in replevin against the defendants. (A true

and correct copy of plaintiff’s complaint in replevin is attached hereto pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1075.1(b),

incorporated herein by reference pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1019(g) and marked as Exhibit “1.”)

719865.1

FILED®

IJUN 1 & 2006

- William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

3 cenv —~o SW—P‘-\
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WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue

a writ of seizure to the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June i, 2006

719865.1

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

O

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plamntiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation




VERIFICATION

I, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
T'have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct to the best of my knowiedge or information and belief. Iunderstand that

this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

(. (_No U;XQa/

pnda Heiges

719868.1



. HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac”), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers”), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 1¢0 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1

Cy)



3. On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufactured
home installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediately
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assignment 1s
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.)

4 By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral,
as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title 1s attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.)

5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

Collateral.

719860.1



10. The Borrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tammac, to pay
the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac.

11. The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of
principal in the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount 0f$9,802.26, and late charges
in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.

WHEREFORE, Tammac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against the
Defendants in the amount of $62,638.21, plus interest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,
and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

BY: \//i/'_

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June ‘_ﬁ'_, 2006

719860.1



VERIFICATION

1, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.

I have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing

motion are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. 1understand that
this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

da Heiges

719862.1



'
>

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE

KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815
(570) 287-3000

F”_ED o ldd
RS

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Plaintiff
VS, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants : NO. 06-965-CD

NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY

Rodger L. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863

Jamie S. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863

YOU ARE HEREBY notified that:

1. Plaintiff has commenced an action of replevin and has filed a motion for writ of
seizure of the property described in the complaint. A copy of the complaint, the motion for writ of
seizure, the brief in support of motion for writ of seizure and the Court's Order dated June 19, 2006
is attached to this notice.

2. There will be a hearing on this motion for writ of seizure on July 19, 2006 at 9:30

a.m. at the Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield, PA, Courtroom 1.

723781.1



3. You may appear in person or by a lawyer at the time and place set forth or file

written objections setting forth your reasons why the property should not be seized.

4, Your failure to appear at the hearing may result in the seizure of the property

claimed by the plaintiff before a final decision in this case.

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704

(570) 287-3000 Telephone
(570) 287-8005 Facsimile

Dated: June 22, 2006

7237811

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

>

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

I.D. No. 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac
Corporation, by assignment, SunBancorp, by
and through its servicing Agent, Tammac
Corporation, now by assignment, Tammac
Holdings Corporation




TAMMAC CORPORATION, ' : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation, :
now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff : ',:
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and : REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER, ~

Defendants NO. o6 - RS~ O

ORDER
AND NOW, this \Q™ day of Jwm g , 2006, at eteloek——m. it is

hereby ordered that there will be a hearing on the plaintiff’s motion for writ of seizure, on the

\Qw dayof Owry ,2006, at A3 o’clock, & .m.,atthe Clearfield County

Courthouse, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, Court Room _\ .

BY THE COURT: .

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

1.
sc: Rodger L. Clutter ‘
; | hereby certify this to be a true
Jamie S. Clutter . and attgsted fgopy of the original
James T. Shoemaker, Esquire statement filed In this case.
“JUN 1:9 2006
bone 4R .
719875.1 Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts




HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN ‘
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES
600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

TAMMAC CORPORATION, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through  : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation, :
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff :
Vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW -
RODGER L. CLUTTER and : REPLEVIN

JAMIE S. CLUTTER,
Defendants NO.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR WRIT OF SEIZURE

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation, by and through its counsel, Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn,
P.C., hereby submits, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1075.1, its motion for w_rit of seizure, against the defendants,
Rodger L. Clutter and Jamie S. Clutter, as follows:

On even date herewith, the plaintiff is filing a complaint in replevin against the defendants. (A true
and correct copy of plaintiff’s complaint in replevin is attached hereto pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1075.1(b),

1
incorporated herein by reference pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1019(g) and marked as Exhibit “1.”)

719865.1



WHEREFORE, the plzintiff prays this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue
\

a writ of seizure to the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June M, 2006

719865.1

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871 '

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

]



VERIFICATION ‘

I, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that | am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
I'have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct to the best of my knowiedge or information and belief. I understand that

this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

p (-NO uqu,aj 3

7198068.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac”), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers”), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

{

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1
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3, On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufacturedl'

\

home installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediately
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”’), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assi’gmﬁent 1s
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.) i
4. By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral,

as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.)

»

5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. Thg fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to bé less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the C;)ntract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

¢
Collateral.

719860.1



10.  The Borrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tarﬁmac, to pay

\

the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac. '
11. The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of
principal in the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges
in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees'and costs.
WHEREFORE, Tammac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against thie
Defendants in the amount of $62,638.21, plus inﬁerest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,

and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

BY: \7'3/"

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June I_‘i_, 2006

719860.1



VERIFICATION |

1, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
] have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. 1 underst’aﬁd that

this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Ohoece o Sifi

nda Heiges
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through :

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

No. QL 965 o

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set

forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint

and Notice are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in

writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are

warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered

against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for

719856.1
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reby certify this 10 be atr
L\rr:?i att\e/sted copy o_f the orlgln:a.\

statement filed In this case.

- JUN 16 2006

Attest. N Prothonotary/ !
Clerk of Courts



any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.0O. Box 1086, 100 South St.
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717-238-6715)

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

719856.1




ALLAN M. KLUGER

RICHARD M. GOLDBERG
RICHARD S. BISHOP

JAMES T. SHOEMAKER
MICHELLE M. QUINN

DAVID AIKENS, JR.

DAVID W. SABA

AMANDA V. WRIGHT-KLUGER
MICHAEL T. BLAZICK

OF COUNSEL
ROBERT C. CORDARO

“ALSO MEMBER NJ BAR

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

JOSEPH A. QUINN, JR. LAW OFFICES
ARTHUR L. PICCONE 500 THIRO AVENUE

JOSEPH €. KLUGER
DONALD ©. LIGORIO KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815

RICHARD M. WILLIAMS

TERRENCE J. HERRON (570) 287-3000
JOSEPH P. MELLODY, JR. FACSIMILE (570) 287-8005
MICHAEL A. LOMBARD 1l

KELLY M. OCHREITER E-MAIL: hkq@hkqpc.com

ANDREW HOURIGAN, JR.
1948-1978

SUITE TWO HUNDRED
434 LACKAWANNA AVENUE
SCRANTON. PA {18503-2014

(670) 346-8414
FACSIMILE (57Q) 961-5072

June 14, 2006

Rodger L. Clutter Jamie S. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road o 8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863 Olanta, PA 16863
RE:  Account No.: 99-2093 _
Property Address: 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, PA 16863 R
IMPORTANT NOTICE

THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

UNLESS YOU, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, DISPUTE THE
VALIDITY OF THE DEBT, IT WILL BE ASSUMED TO BE VALID.

IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS THAT THIS
DEBT, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF IS DISPUTED, WE WILL OBTAIN AND FORWARD
TO YOU A VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT OR THE JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU. WE
WILL ALSO PROVIDE, UPON WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF
DIFFERENT FROM THE CURRENT CREDITOR.

Very trul 5
THIS NOTICE DOES NOT SUPERCEDE YOQUR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE FOREGOING
NOTICE TO PLEAD

719859.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Escuire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,

" now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff

VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac”), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers”), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

4

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1



!
3. On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufactured

\
home installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediateI:y
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assignrﬁent 1s
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.) ‘

4. By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in ’ghe Collateral,

as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.) ,
5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

4
Collateral.
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10. The Borrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tammac, to pa|y

\

the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac. :
11. The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of
principal in the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges
in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.
WHEREFORE, Tammmac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against th:e
Defendants in the amount of $62,638.21, plus interest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,

and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

600 Third Avenue. . .. : -
Kingston, PA 18704

Telephone (570) 287-3000

Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June 1, 2006

719860.1



VERIFICATION ,_‘

I, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
Ihave the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
. motion-are true and correct t6 the best of my knowledge or information and belief. I understand that

i

this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unswom

falsification to authorities.

=

da Heiges

()cw\m o Cﬁi’&&o@)
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PELNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURED HOME I * LLstET SALECONTRACT Dated:

JUNE 1/ 1999

# .

Late Charge: If a payment is late, you will be charged 2% of the portion of the payment which is fate f
Assumption: Someane buying your manufactured home camaot assume the remainder of this Contract on the original terms.

ANNUAL ] FINANCE N Amoﬁng Financed Total of Payments . |Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE RATE '] CHARGE The amoirnt of credit provided | The amount you will have paid | The total cost of your purchase an
The cost of your credit The dollar amount the to you or on your behalf, after you have mate all credit, including your dowapayment
as a yearly rate. credit will cost you. payments as sched.uled. of§ 6.300.00
10.5000 % | $ 102,853.60 $ 56,125.40 $ 158,979.00 $ 165,279.00

our Payment Schedule will be: .

Number of Payments | _Amount of Payments | When Payments Are Due Sec:n‘ty: You are giving a security interest in the manufactured home being

= purchased.
300 529.93 Monthly. begianing LY 1 Prepayment: If you pay gl earH, you will not have to pay a penalty.
Filing Fees: $ .

¢ each manth, or part of a month greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.

See below and any other Contract documents for any additional inf ion about nonpayment, default, any required repay in full before the scheduled date and prepayment
refunds and penalties. . € means estmate
RO, 1 Falt 7, [0
te Seuien._SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 _ MANUFACTURED HOME AND PROFETY THRY

Name . _ Address YOU BOUGHT WITH THiIS CONTRACT, AND/OR
. . MONEY ON OEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE.
lY::a’E RODGER L CLUTTER JAMIE S CLUTTER }hiéCulllfalI:‘tais b:twcmww
. isclasues have been .
BUYERSL RD 1, ., OLANTA, PA 1 ﬁﬁi ’ intends to 2ssign this Contract 4o the Assignee.
2mels| es] r n 3
PROMISES JOINT AND SEVERABLE: If there is mare than one Buer, each of yau promises, separately and tagether, to pay 8l sums due us and to mization of & Fipanced
perform all agreements in this Cantract. Cash Price
TRADEAN: You have $ 62,300.40
traded in the followin : .
factured ome: | . §N/A 4 N/A -sN/A Cash
Year and Make UW and Model Grass Allowance St Owing Net Traden 4 6,300.00
11 a balance is st#l owing on the manufactured home you have traded in, the Sefler will pay off this amount on your behall. You warrant and P to 2
us that any trade-m is free from fien, claim, encumbrance or security interest, except as shown above as the amount “Stil Owing.” Net Trade-In
PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choose the person through whom msurance is obtained against loss of or damage to the manufactured home and $ N/A
against Kablity arising out of use or ownership of the manufactured home. If you chtain property insurance through us, the premium costs for the
insurance temms infitated below are inckuded in the item called Yo Proparty. I surance Company of the ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED | Total Cownpayment
section of this Contract. la the section called YOUR PROMISES ABOUT IRSURALCE on the reverse side of this Contract, Yo re promising to insure $ 6,300.00
the manufactured home and keep it insured. . = .
, Unpaid Cash Price Balance
—— Mangt, d Home $ N/A Term Mos. ;_Olhu_ $ N/A Term “Mos. $ 56,000.40
Physical Damage lns. e " Wescrbey . . To Credit Insurance Company
—_ Conmprehensiveon  $ N/A Term Mos. . Other $ N/A Term Mas. $ N/A
Manufactured Home ) - (UM;) ) To Property Insurance Company
__FreadThett  $__ NJA 1o Mos. “ToTALcHARGES §__ N/A $ N/A

CREDIT INSURANCE IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance & not required to obtain credit, and will not be provided untess you sign below and agree
to pay the additional cost. Please read the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT {NSURANCE on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will tell

To public officials for:

License, Tags and Registratign

£
g
£
you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available, : . ’g $ 22.50
By signing, you select Single Credit Lite Insurance, What is your age? | By signing, you bath select Joint Credit Life Insurance, What are g | Lien Fee
N L]
which costs § Years - | whichcasts § - / your ages? e $ 5.00
T §|To_Sales Tax
. . HE N/A
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Smgle Credit Gle fnsura.m:e ; To Flood Fee
: . HE 25.00
Smnatu:: nlpolh Buyers to Be tsured for Jait Credrt Lile To_Closing Costs
- $ 72.50
MANUFACTURED HOME: You sgree to purchas‘e. under the terms of this Contract, the following manufactured home and its sppli fumiture, A Fi d

Home" in this Contract..

equipment and fixtures, which is called the "M,

NU Year and Manufacturer Length & Width . . Color & Mode! Serial Humber
N 1999  COMMODORE 28x80 CLAY/GREENGENESISCX3507448
Equipped
with

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Cantract and Security Agreement to 8 "Assignee.” If at any time the Owner of this Contract assigns this Cantract to
anather assignee, the term then refers to such other assignee.-After the Assignment, a fights end benefits of the Seller in this Contract and in the
Securi;y Agreement shall belong to and be enforceable by the Assignea. The Assignee will natify you when and if Seler makes an assignment.

CO-SIGNER: Any persan signing the Co-Signér's Agreement promises, separately and togethis with all CoSignerts} and Buyerts), to pay al sums due and

to perform aft agreements In this Contract. Co-Signer will not be an Gwher of the Manusactured Home. -

CO-OWNER: Any persan signing the Co-Owner's Seeurity Agreement gives us a securicy interest in the Manufactured Home and agrees, separately and
together with all Co-Ownerls) and Buyerfs), to perform all agreements in the Security Agreement and afl other parts of this Contract except the “Promise

to Pay” section,
TERMS: The termms shown i the boxes sbove are part of this Contract.

obligatinns under this Cantract, you give us & security interest in the M; .

appRances, fumiture, equipment and fixtures {called "accessions™] attached-ta the Manufactured
Home at gay fater time, end in any proceeds of the Manufactured Home, incloding insurance
proceeds. The Assignee may set-aff any smounts due snd unpaid under this Contract against any of

Your maney on deposit with Assignee. This inckudes any money which i now or may in the future be

SECURITY AGREEMENT: Yo secure the payment of e sums due and the performance of afl requiced ADDRESS WHERE MANUFACTURED HOME WILL BE K
anufactured Haime, i af

REVERSE S{OES.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACT
YOU ARE 0BLIGATED T0 ALL THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT

$  56,125.40

Finance Charge
§ 102,853.60

$§ 158,979.00

Total of Payments (Time Balance)

to us the Amount FRnanced
paymeats of § 529.93

The first payment will be due on
JULY 14, 1999

Paymeat Schedule - You agree to pay

interest in 299 unintemrupted manthly
each
and a final paymentof ¢ 529.93e,

. and then
payments will be due on that same day

of each month foltowing.

EPT:

plus

CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIDE.
WHICH APPEAR ON THE FRONT AN

ited with Assignee by you. Assig may da this without any prior notice to you:

By signing below, we agree to sefl the Manfactured Home to you under the terms bf this Contract,

seen _SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC.

8y: - L / 4*&ﬁ-2

NOTICE TO BUYER:
ENTITLED TO AN EX

_

PROTECT YOUR A';‘T? //&/
[T 3

R A CLUTTER

BANCONSUMER FORM PAS2SSLCA L 10297}

sey 69

00 NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
ACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO

1

CQ-SIGNER OR WNER

77

ate

OPY OF THIS CONTRACT AT 'l.'HE TIME OF




 TAM-21977

1. PROMISE TO PAY: You agree to pay us the Total Sale Price fof the Manufactured Home by
making the Total Downpayment and ﬁaqu us the Amount Financed plus interest. Yau promise to
make payments in accordance with the Payment Schedule. You gromisé to make ayments an of
before the same day of each manth as the first PaEmEM due date. You agree to pay all other amounts
which may become due under the terms af this Contract. You agree to pay the Seller or Assignee
costs of suil. You also agree to pay reasonable attorneys’ fees if Seller or Assignee hires aa attomey
to collect amounts due under this Contract or to pratect or et possession of the Manufactured
Home. You agree to make payments at the place or 10 send payments to the address which the
Assignee most recently specifies in the witten notice to you.

2. HOW THE TQTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The Total of Payments is the sum of the

Amaunt Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance Charﬂe cansists solely of interest computed

daily on the outstanding balance of the Amaunt Financed. The Finance Charge shown on the front

;ide has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all payments en their scheduled due
ates.

3. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on the outstanding balance
subject to interest on each day of the laan term. The daily interest rate is equal ta the Annual
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year. Bu!_er agrees that because
interest 15 calculated on a daily basis, late payments will resolt in additional interest {and, if
applicable, a late charge). Eary payments will result in less interest being charged. Eardy aridfor late
payments will cause the amount of the final-payment ta change.

4. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees to poy a late charyie for any payment not made within 10 daﬁ alter
its due date. The ate charge will bie 2% per month an the uniaid amoynt of the payment, We will
consider any part of a manth in excess of 10 days to be a full month. The late charge wilt be due
when eamed. No lite charge will be due if the reasen that the ayment is late is because, after
default, the entire cutstanding balance on this Contract is due. No late charge will be due if the only
reasan that the payment is late is because of a late charge assessed on an earfier payment.

S. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the following order of priority: interest,

late charges, fees and then principal.

6. PREPAYMENT: You may wepa“kh full ar in part, the amount owed dn this Contract at eny time
wilhaut penalty. If ‘you prepay this Contract in part, you agree to continue to. make regulanx
scheduted payments untd You pay all emounts due under this Contract. This will reduce the number o
payments you will make. It you prepay in full, we wil refund to you any uneamed credil nsurance
preméium you paid. . e

7. WAIVERS: y -
a. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignes waive the right to treat eny
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, except for the Manufactured Home and the
other security specifically mentioned in this Contract, X

b. WAIVERS BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWNER: You &gree to make all payments on or
before they are due withaut our having to.ask. You give up any sight you may have to require that we
enlgree our tights egainst same ather persan 0f property before we enforce aur rights against you.
Yoy Bgree that we may give up aur rights against some ather person but dot against you. You waive
dyg diigence in cofl and 2l def based on h of collateral or

. p an
 security,

8. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: (aterest at the tate provided in this Contract
shall continue to scerve an the unpaid balance until paid in full, even after-maturity andfor after we
get a judgment against you for the amounts due. This will apply even if the miaturity occurs hecause
of acceferation. H at sny time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not permitted by law,
interest shalf accrue at the highest rate alowed by applicable faw beginning at that time. .

S. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not permit anyone other than us
to obtain & security interest or other rights ia the Manufactured Home. You wil pay &ll fling fees
vecessary for us to obtain and maintain qur security interest in the Manytactured Home. You will
assist us in having our security interest nated on the Certificate of Title to'the Manufactured Home.
You will nat sefl or l|Kve away the Manufactured Home. If someone puts a ken on the Manufactured
Home, you wil pay the abligation and clear the ben. - L.

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME: You will Iwe'& the Manufactured
Home in good conditian and repair. You will pay afl taxes and charges an the Manufactured Home.
You will pay all costs of inaintaining the Manutactured Home. You will not abuse the Manufartured
Home ar permit anything ta be done to the Manufactured Home which will reduce its value, other
than for normal wear and use. You wil not use the Manufactured Home for #egal purposes or for hire
or lease. You will nat move the Manufactured Hame from your address shown on the front of this
Contract to anew permanent place without notifying us in advance. You wuimgemﬁf us-to inspect the
Manufactured Home at 'lréy.rea:unahle time. You'arree that the Mapufactured Home will, a1 al times
untd this Canteact i paid in full, remain persana property. You agree ta place the Manufactured
Home in such a way that it can be remov without substantial damage o impaimment df its valve. (f
oy plan to place the Manufactured Home on a premises yau are leasing, you-must abtain a Landlard's
aiver satisfactory to us, The Landlord’s Waiver mast permit us to enter the premises and to
repassess the Manufactured Home, even if yau are in default of your lease, You agree that you must
sednrm Jour promises under this Contract even if the Manufactured Home is lost, damaged or
estroyed. -

11. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURARCE: You will keep the Manufactured Home insured against
fire, theit and other hazards against which owners ily insure such Many Homes until
8l sums due us are paid in ful. The msurance coverage must be satisfaciory t us and pratect your
interests “and our interests at_the time of any insured foss. The insurance must name ‘vs as
Toss-payee” on the palicy. The insurance musst be written by an insurance mnqlgrx:ey_dtdy Keensed to
sell insurance in the state where the M Home is ly kept. The insurance poficy
must provide us with at least 10 days prior written notice of any canceflation or reduction i
caverage. On request, you shafl deliver the policy or ather evidence of msurance coverage to us. I the
event of any loss ar damage to'the Manufactured Home, you wil immediately ngtify us i writing and
file a proof of lass'with the insurer. We may file a proaf of loss on your behalf if you fad or refuse to
da s0. We may endorse your name to any check, draft or other nstrument we receive in payment of
an insuced loss or retum insurance remiums. We may apply any insurance proceeds we receive to
regait of replace the Manufactured Hame if, in dur opinion, it is econamicafly feasibie and you are not
then in defautt under this Contract. Dtherwise, we wil apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the
unpaid batance due us. !

12 OUA PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: This paragraph agplies only if we have coatracted to
purchase physical damage, comprehensive, fire andjor theft insurance at your expense. and the
premium has been included in the Amaunt Financed. If you prepay the sums due on this Contract,
unless you specificaly request cancefation, the msurance will remain - effect to its scheduled

D ate. we obtained for yau is lied by the insurance company prior to
its scheduled expiration date, we will attempt to place ble with anather &

ADDIT:ONAL TERMS AND CONDITIQ' A

company on your behalf aad give yau a copy of any insurance poficy we obtain on your behatf. If we
are unable ta do so, we will notify you that you mrst obtain replacement insurance from an agent or
broker of zcm choice. If replacement coverage resutts m additional costs to you for the unerpired
period of the original insurance policy, we will reéimburse yau for the costs.

13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE SECURITY (INTEREST,
MANUFACTURED HOME OR INSURANCE: If you fad to keep your promises to pay fling fees, taxes,
liens or the casts necessary to keep the Manufactured Home in good condition and repair, we may
advance any money you promused 10 pay. If you fail to keep your promises zhout tequired msurance
we may advance money to obtain isurance 1o cover loss of or damage to the Manufactured Home.
We have the choice of whether or not to advance any maney for these purposes. Such insurance will
be fimited to an amount not greater than what you awe on Ahis Gontract. We will add any maney we
advance on_your behalf to the balance on which we impose Finance Charges at the Annual
Percentage Rate of this Contract. You agree to repay the morey advanced as we alane may specify:
(i} immediately oo demand, or (il alang with your meathly payments. If we chaose to alow ou o
repay the money advanced slong with your monthly pa,mems., we can choose the amount of these
payments and how Ion;fl gou have to repay. If any of our rights stated in this Eragra is a0t
permitted by law, we still have the other nights mentioned. Qur payments on your behalf wil not cure
your faiture to perform your promises in this Contract. The promises you made in the sections abave
called YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME and YOUR PROMISES ABOUT
INSURANCE and our rights under this section sha¥ not merge with any judgment entered i any legal
action and £hai apply until alt amounts owed are paid in full

14, DEFAULT: in this paragraph “You™ means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owner, or any ane of
them. You will be in “Default” of this Cantract if any one or more of the foflowing things happen:

a. You do not make any payment on or before i is dues or

b. You do not keep any promise you made in this Contract; or

¢. You do not keep any promise you made in anather cantract, note, kian o7 agreement with
Seller ar Assignee; or . 3

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit ap, fication for this Contract; of

e. You committed any forgery i connection with this Contract; o
f. You die, are d of & crime involving fraud or dish or are found by a court, with
jurisdiction to do sq, to be incapacitated; or i
g. You file bankwuplcy or insalvency p gs. or anyone files bankruptcy er insolvency
proceedings against you; ar o
‘ou use the Manufactured Home or allow someane else té use it in 8 way that causes it not

to be covered by your insurance: or .

 You do something that causes the Manufactured Home to be subject to confiscation by
goverament autharities; of .

ﬁ' The Manufactured Home is fost, stolen, destroyed o damag beyond repair, and

not fixed or found within 2 reasonable time; or

k. Anather creditor tries to take the Manufactured Home or your money on depasit with
Assignee by legal pracess.
15. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTI BACT: If you-are in Default of thic
Cantract, we may enforce ou;eclijghu accarding 1o kaw, after we have given you any appiicable notice
andfor right to cure as required by law. We may atsa da the things specifically mentioned in this
Contract. We may do ane of these things and at the same time or later do angther, Some of the things
we may do are the following: . R

a. ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the entire unpaid balance owing on this
Contract and all unpaid Finance Charges and ather maney due. You ldgree that you will pay this
rnnnez taus in ane msle pwment immediately upon receiving our demand. .

. REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Manutactured Home, unless prohibited by law. We
c2n do this aurselves, have a quafified person do it for us, or have a govemment afficiat {hy replevin)
da it for us. You agree that we can pesceatly come on to Your pragerty ta do this. We may take any
ather things \‘qsum’i in the Manufactured Home, but wil retum these things to you if tm ask, If you
want these things back, you agree to ask us in a letter seat to us by certified madl within 24 houre, If

ou do not send us this Iener,‘xgx“;ive up any claim to these thinps. You agree that we may use your
cense plates in repossessing anufactured Home end taking t to 2 place for storage.
¢. VOLUHTARY DEUVERY: We can ask you to give us the Manut, d
convenient place. You agree to give us the Manufactured Hame it we ask.
d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enfarcing our rights under this Contract without

losing 2ny rights.
16. SOME THINGS YOU SHOULD KNOW (F WE REPOSSESS THE MANUFACTURED HOME: If we
repossess without using a gavemment official (by replevink:
1. NOTICE: We will send you a Notice of Repossession to your last eddress we knaw about.
This Natice wil tell you haw 10 buy back (redeem) the Manutactured Home. This Notice wil tefl you
otherinformation required by law. 5
b. CURE: You have the right to cure your Default at say time before we sel the Manufactured
Hom"el‘; Yyou cure your Deta':xx, this Contract will cemain in effect as though the Oefaft had not
ocCul N

. REDEMPTION: You have the tight to buy back (redeem) the Manufactured Home with 15
days of mafing the Notice of Repassession and at any later time before we sell the Manufactured

Home at 3

ome,

9. SALE: If you do not cure your Default or redeem, you give up all claim to and we will se the
Manufactured Home. The money received at ssle will be used to pay costs and expenses, and then to
pay the amount you owe an this Contract. ) 5

e SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is money keft, we wil pay it ta the Buyer. If there s not
ena:J;h maney from the sale to pay what you awe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree ta pay what s still
owed 10 us.

1. EXPENSES: We have the dght to charge you, and 'au agree to pay the costs of repassessing,
staring, repairing, preparing for sale snd sefling the Manutactured Home as may be allowed by law.

costs will enly be dueif: .
1. Ocfault exceeds fifteen (15} days at the time of repossession;
2 The costs are actual necessary and reasanahle; and
3. We can prove the costs were paid.

17. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Cantract shafl be
enforceable against your heirs and persanal representatives of four estate.

18. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is (o be & d according ta the law of Peansyh
19. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: If for any reason aqy part of this Cantract shall become Hlegal,

vaid or unenfarceable, that part shall aot be a part of this Contract.
20. ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shall aat assign this Contract,
21. THERE ARE K0 WARRANTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE

WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITRESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY.

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT {S SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE BEBTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICES DBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE

DEBTOR SHALL NOY EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER,

front of this

indebtedness, a refund of insurance charges will be made when due;

The signer(s) of this Contract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if so marked on the
Contract, and the coverage will be written by the insurance com+:any named. This insurance, subject to acceéatance by the insurer,

covers only the person ar persons signing the request for such insurance.

purchased. The term of insurance will commence as.of the date the indebtedness is incurred and wi

of the indebtedness, unless a sharter term is so marked on the front of this i

will be delivered to the insured debtor(s) a certificate of insurance m

he amount of char?e is_indicated for the Credit Insurance to be
(l

3
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The SELLER. SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMes, INC. R.D. 1 - SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254
Name Address

JAMIE S CLUTTER

- The BUYER(S). _ RODGER L CLUTTER RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 16863
Name Address
ASSIGNMENT \
Toinduce you, _TAMMAC CORPORATION '\ the “Assignee"
to purchase the Contract dated with a total sale price of 158,979.00 , the Seller hereby warrants and

fepresents, and centinues to warrant and represent that: the sale has been made in strict conformity with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations; our title to the
Contract and the Manufactured Home covered thereby is absolute, free of all liens, encumbrances and security interests, and is subject only to the rights of the Buyer as set forth therein;
the Contract is genuine, the signatures thereon are not forgeries, arose from the sale of the Manufactured Home therein described, and all parties thereto are of full age and had the
capacity to contract; the description of the Manufactured Home and extra equipment is complete and correct; the cash downpayment andfar trade-in allowance were actually received and
no part thereof consisted of notes, post-dated checks, other credit advanced by us to Buyer or rebates or similar payments from us to the Buyer (however manufacturer rebates may
constitute all or a part of the downpayment); all warranties and statements therein are true; there is owing thereon the Amaunt Financed plus interest at the Annual Percentage Rate of
the Contract set forth therein; we are duly licensed under state law in which the above referenced Contract was executed (if so required) and have duly complied with all requirements
thereof with respect to the transaction and with the fedesal Truthin-Lending Act and with any other federal or state law, rule or regulation applicable to the Contract; a Manufactured
Home title certificate shawing a lien or encumbrance in favor of Assignee has been or will be applied for promptly; the Buyer(s) named in the within Contract is (are) gersonally known to
the Seller to be the same identical person(s) whase signature(s) is {are) affixed to the Contract; and Selter has no knowledge of facts impairing the validity or value of the Contract. If any
such warranties or representations should be breached at any time, Seller shall repurchase said Contract from Assignee, on demand, and will pay therefor, in cash, the amount owing
therean, computed as set forth below and said remedy shall be cumulative and not exclusive, and shall not affect any other right or remedy that Assignee might have at law or in equity
against Seller. In the event that Buyer fails or refuses to make any payment due hereunder on the assertion, either oral or written, that the Manufactured Home is defective, not as
represented to the Buyer by Seller, or that Seller refuses to honor any warranty or service agreement of Seller or manufacturer, Seller agraes that, on being advised by Assignee of such
claim of Buyer, Seller will repurchase the Contract from Assignee and pay Assignee for same immediately in accordance with the repurchase terms set forth below, and Seller further
agrees to hold Assignee harmless from any other claims of Buyer, including attameys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred in defending against claims asserted by Buyer and including claims
for refund of payments made by Buyer to Assignee. If the Seller contracts to purchase property insurance on behalf of the Buyer, and that insurance is cancelled by the insurance
company prior to its scheduled expiration date, Selier will attempt to place comparable coverage with another insurance company on behalf of the Buyer. If Seller is unable to do s0, Seller
will notify Buyer and pay ta Buyer any additional costs incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement insurance for the unexpired period of the original insurance policy. By delivering the
Contract to the Assignee and accepting payment for it, Sefler authorizes the Assignee to camplete or correct the identification of the Assignee in this Assignnient to reflect the true
Assignee who purchased the Contract, and/or to sign Seller’s name to this Assignment, without recaurse, if this Assignment has been defivered without Seller’s sighature.

n the event that Seller is required by this Assignment to repurchase the Contract andfor Manufactured Home, Seller shall pay to Assignee, in cash, the full balance of the Contract as
of the date of repurchase, plus any then earmed Finance Charge and any and all costs and expenses paid or incurred by Assignee in respect thereto, including reasonatle attorneys’ fees, in
cannectian with claims by or against any Buyer, Owner or persons in possession of the Manufactured Home andjor by or against Seller. ”

For value received, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the within Cantract, all moneys due and to become due thereunder, and all
right, title and interest in and to the Manufactured Home therein described, with full power in the Assigaes in its or our name to take such fegal or other action which we might have taken
save for this Assignment. Unless Seller marks either of the endarsements befow, titled "WITH FULL RECOURSE" or "WITH REPURCHASE," Seller’s assignment shall, except for the
provisions of the paragraph titled "Assignment,” be without recourse,

[ WITH FULL RECOURSE — Seller agrees that, in adi{itiqn to the paragragh above titled "Assignment,” in the event of default by Buyer in the full paymient on the due date thereof of any

. payment under-the Contract or in the prampt performance of any othier obligatidn to be performied under the Contract by Buyer, Seller will, o demand by Assignee, forthwith repurchase
the Contract from Assignes for a rggurchase price, in cash, computed as set forth above. o : : . . :

OwitH REPURCHASE‘ — Seller-agrees that, iﬁ‘additioﬁ to the provisiens of the paragraph above:tiiled 'ASsigmhen_t,' in the event of any default liy Buyér which:shall entitle Assiﬁnee to
repossess the Manufactured Home, Seller will, if the Manufactured Home is repossessed by ‘Assignee and delivered to Seller, and without regard tq the then condition of the Manufactured
Home, forthwith repurchase}lhe'Contract and the Manufactqred Home from Assignee for a repurchiase price, in ca;h, computed as set forth above. - - :

By signing below, we agree to the terms of this Assigiment.

Seler __SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. N0z s N A s l =)=

Date

ORIGINAL

BANCONSUMER FORM US ASSIGN L(2/97) . © 1957 BANCONSUMER SERVICE, INC.
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

B8Y: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON PA 18704-5815
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

H

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAé
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO. 0b - 65 ~cD

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION

FOR WRIT OF SEIZURE

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac’), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn, P.C., hereby submits its brief in support of plaintiff’s motion for writ

of seizure against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers™), as

follows:

L HISTORY OF THE CASE

¢

Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having

an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702. The Borrowers

719871.1



are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, Clearfield Counlx,
PA 16863.

On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufactured home
installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediately
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VII’\I
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assignment is
attached hereto a;s Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.)

By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral, as
further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Certiﬁ;;ate
of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” a’nd
incorporated herein.) The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the
servicing of the Contract.

Tﬁe Borrowers defaulted under the te@s of the Contract by failing to make monthly
payments of principal and interest due under the Contract. The Borrowers are due for their
September 14, 2004 payment.

The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the amount
due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract. Tammac believes and therefore avers
that the Borrowers have possession of the Collateral. The Borrowers have failed and refused, d{espite

repeated demands by Tammac, to pay the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession

of the Collateral to Tammac.

7198711
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The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,638.21 consisting of principal in

\

the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges in thé
amount of $235.00, less & partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attoreys’ fees and costs.

IL STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED

WHETHER TAMMAC IS ENTITLED TO POSSESSION OF THE
COLLATERAL WHEN THE BORROWERS HAVE DEFAULTED :
UNDER THE TERMS OF THE NOTE? '

III. ARGUMENT
Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1 sets forth the procedure for the issuance of a prejudgment writ of
seizure after notice and hearing which 1s designed to be in accordance with the due process

requirements enumerated in Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 32 L.Ed.2d 556, reh.

»

den., 409 U.S. 902, 93 S.Ct. 177, 34 L.Ed.2d 165 (1972).

The procedure set forth in Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1 1s one of two means for obtaining the
remedy of a prejudgment seizure of property in a replevin action. In appropriate cases, the plaintiff
may cause a writ of seizure to be i1ssued ex parte with notice and a hearing postponed until after the
property is seized. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.2.

To invoke the remedy of a prejudgment seizure of property in a replevin action after notice
and a hearing, the plaintiff must file a motion for writ of seizure. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1(a).
The plaintiff may move for the issuance of a writ of seizure after the complaint has been filed,
whether or not the complaint has been served. Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1(a). )

Upon the filing of the motion for issuance of a writ of seizure, the court must fix the date and

time for a hearing on the mction. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1(a). A hearing on a motion for a writ

719871.1



of seizure of the property in a replevin action must be held whether or not the defendant or othe\r
person found in possession of the property appears. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1(¢); see also EguicB

Lessors Inc. v. Ewing. 281 Pa. Super. 147, 152, 421 A.2d 1190, 1193 (1980) (holding that prima

Jacie right established by testimony of plaintiff's employees that property was deteriorating and in
jeopardy).

Pursuant to Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.1(e), the court must initially make a determination at th;e
hearing whether the notice required by Pa.R.Civ.P. 1075, or a reasonable attempt to give notice has
been made. See 4 Goodrich Amram 2d §1075.1(e):1 (1991). If the' court is satisfied that the notice
requirements of Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075 have been met, the court must determine from the complaint,
affidavits, testimony, admissions, or other evidence which may be received whether the plaintiff. has
established the probable validity of his claim and, if so, the court may order a writ of seizure to’be
1ssued upon the filing of a bond as provided by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. See 4
Goodrich Amram 2d §1075.1(e):1.

The rule does not mandate any particular form of hearing on the motion for a writ of seizure.
It seems that all that is required is an opportunity for the plaintiff to show that the action is free of
fraud, accident, or mistake, and that there is a probability that he or she may sustain his right to

possession of the property. See 4 Goodrich Amram 2d §1075.1(e):1 (1991).

The hearing is not for the purpose of making a final determination on the merits of the

- plaintiff's claimed right to possession of the property, but merely for determining whether the
¢

plaintiff has a probable right to possession. See Hamilton Bank v. Seiaer, 22 D&C 3d 534, 537

(1982).
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Except where the sheriff is authorized by the plaintiff to leave the subject property in a

\
replevin action with the defendant or any other person found in possession, the Pennsylvania Rules
of Civil Procedure require the sheriff, upon service of the writ of seizure, to take possession of the

subject property. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No. 1075.4(a); see also Mayer v. Chelten Ave. Blde. Corp.. 321

Pa. 193,196, 183 A. 773, 774 (1936); General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Burns, 25 D&C 2d 293,

296-300 (1961). Additionally, the form of the writ of seizure prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rulés
of Civil Procedure specifically directs the sheriff to seize the subject property. See Pa.R.Civ.P. No.
1354. Furthermore, it has been held that even a defendant who is properly in possession of the
subject property by virtue of a valid lien is obligated to surrender possession to the sheriff. See

Mitchell v. McKinnis, 284 Pa. Super. 469, 473,426 A.2d 142, 144 (1981) (noting that the defendant

»

had no right to give a counter-bond and keep possession since his lien was fully protected by the
plaintiff's bond).

The sheriff must take physical possession of the property. The sheriff has the right to enter
the defendants’ house for the purpose of searching for the goods, provided that in so doing he does

not exceed the limits prescribed by the law. See Kneas v. Fitler, 2 Serg & R 263, 264 (Pa. 1816);

Mayer, 321 Pa. at 196, 183 A. at 774. The sheriff has the right to enter a door already opened and
may even be authorized to break open doors and enter by force in order to execute the writ of seizure.

See Commonwealth v. Temple, 38 D&C 2d 120, 127 (1965). However, the sheriff may use no more

force than necessary and must exercise due care. See Mayer, 321 Pa. at 196, 183 A. at 774. The
¢

burden is upon the plaintiff in a replevin action to establish every material element of his case upon

which an issue is raised under his pleadings. Blossom Prods. Corp. v. National Underwear Co., 325
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Pa. 383,387,191 A.40,42(1937). The plaintiff must establish his right to possession of the subjeci
\

property by a preponderance of the evidence. See Petition of Allstate Ins. Co., 289 Pa. Super. 32§,

333,433 A.2d 91, 93 (1981). A claimant who asserts a lien and a right to possession until the lien

1s discharged is not required to prove a title in addition to the right of possession. See Griffin v.

Keefer, 30 Dauph. Co. Rep. 315, 317 (1927).
Once the plaintiff establishes his right to possession, the burden of proof shifts to the

defendants to prove his right to retain possession. See Petition of Allstate, 289 Pa. Super. at 333, 433

A.2d at 93; Carroll v. Godding, 155 Pa. Super. 490,492, 38 A.2d 720, 721 (1944); Johnson v |
Staples, 135 Pa. Super. 274, 280, 5 A.2d 433, 436 (1939).

IV. CONCLUSION

»

In light of the foregoing, the plaintiff prays this Court to enter an Order directing the
Prothonotary to issue a writ of seizure to the Sheriff ciirecting the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.
Respectfully submitted,
HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

e

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871
Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

600 Third Avenue

Kingston, PA 18704

(570) 287-3000 Telephone ¢

(570) 287-8005 Facsimile

Dated: June L{_ , 2006
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PERSYLVANIA MANUFACTURED HOME (' “LLMENT SALE CONTRACT Dated: JUNE 1/ 1999

i

ANNUAL :
PERCENTAGE RATE

The cost of your credit
as a yearly rate.

FINANCE
CHARGE

The dollar amount the
credit will cost you.

| Amount Financed

The amount of credit provided
to you or on your behalf.

Tatal of Payments

The amount you will have paid
after you have made all
payments as scheduled.

Total Sale Price
The tatal cost of your purchase on
credit, including your downpayment

of § 6,300.00

10.5000 9% | $ 102,853.60 N 56,125.40 $ 158,979.00 $ 165,279.00
Your Payment Schedule will be;
Number of Payments Amaunt of Payments  |When Payments Are Due Security: You are giving a security interest in the manufactured home being
— purchased.
300 529.93 Monthy. beginning_3pyy.y 4.,.1999 | Prepayment: If you pay gl eﬂrg, you will not have to pay a penalty.
Filing Fees: $ -

tefunds and penaltres.

See below and any other Contra

Late Charge: If a payment is late, you will be charged 2% of the pertion of the payment which is late for each manth, o part of 2 manth greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.
Assumption: Someone buying your manufactured heme cannot assume the vemainder of this Contract on the original ferms.
ct documents for any additional infermation about nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before the scheduled date and prepayment

€ means estimate

In this Contract,

thestuen, SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC

R.D. 1 CRLIORTIONS, YO Ay L TRACT
SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 MASIUFACTURED HOME AND PROPERTY THAT

Name
You are
the

RD 1

RODGER L CLUTTER
» OLANTA, PA 16863

YOU BOUGHT WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND/OR
MONEY ON BEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE

This Contract is between Seler and Buyer. AN
disclosures bave been made by Seller. Sefler
intends ta assign this Contract to the Assignee.

Address
JAMIE S CLUTTER

BUYER(S). W

Addressles] — =
PROMISES JOINT AND SEVERABLE: If there is more than one Buyer, each of you promises, separately and together, to pay all sume due us snd to lizaton f Amopet Financed
gerform all agreements in ilis Contract. ) Cash Price
TRADELN: You have
teaded n the folowing $ 62,300.40
manufactured hame: . $ N/A 4 N/A -$ N/A Cash Downpayment
Year and Make UW and Model Gross Alowance Stll Gwing Net Tradedn $ 6,300.00
{t a balance is 38 owiag on the manufactured home you have traded in, the Sefler will pay off this amount on your behall. You wamant and to : .
us that any trade-n is free from Gien, efaim, encumbirance or security interest, except as shown above as the amaunt “Still Owing." Net Trade-tn
PROPEATY INSURANCE: You may chaose the person through whom insurance i oblained against kss of o damage to the manufactured home and $ N/A
#gainst Kabifity arising out of use ar ownership of the manufactured home. If yau abtain property msurance through us, the premitm costs far the
surance temms inficated below are induded in the item called To Praparty-Insuranca Campany ef the TEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCEG | Total Downpayment
section of this Contract. ln the section cafled YOUR PROMISES ABOUT {ZSURAHICE on the reverse side of this Coantract, you are gromisieg to insure $ 6,300.00
the manufactured bome and keep it insured. . ~ T
- Unpaid Cash Price Balance
—— Manufactured Home $§ N/A Term Mos. _ _ Other $ N/A Term “Mas. $ 56,000.40
Physical Damage las. i : Describe) . To Credit fnsurance Campany
—— Comprehensivean  $ N/A Yem Mas. . dther $ N/A Team Mos. $ N/A
Manafactured Home - Desaribe) £ | Yo Property tnsurance Company
. a
— FreamdThete  $_ NJA  tem Mos. ToTaL cuarges $___ N/A g R/A
CREDIT NSURANCE IS NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life lnsurance is ot required o oblaia crei, aad wllact be provided s you sign below and agree § [Hopubli officials for___
to pay the additional cost. Please read the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE g the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or pakicy wll tell  |S | License, Tags and Registration
you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. - I |3 22.50
By signing, you select Single Credit Uife Insurance,  What is your age? | By signing, you both select ot Credit Life lnsurance, Whatare § Lien Fee
which costs ¢ Years - | which costs §_ A yaur ages? ._:: $ 5.00
. . £|To_Sales Tax
. . 218 N/A
Signature of Buyer o be insured Tar Single Credit Ufe Insurance >{Te Floo d Fee
. : _ HE 25.00
Signature of both Buyers to be sured for Joint Credit Lite, To_Closing Costs
ksutance -
. $ 72.50
MANUFACTURED HOME: You sgree to purchase, under the terms of this Cantract, the falowing manufactured home and its appliances, fumiture, Amount Financed
‘equipment and fixtures, which is calted the “Manuf. 4 Home" i this Coatract.- s' 56,125.40
L] Year and Manufactt Length & Width . . Colar & Mode! Serial Number L =
- T 5 Finaace Charge
N 1999 COMMOOORE 28X80 CLAY/GHEENGENESISQX3§91§GB $ 102,853.60
) ) Total of Payments (Tame Balance)
Equipped $ 158,979.00
with Payment Schedule - You agree to pay
ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Coatract and Security Agreement to ai "Assignee.® (f at #ny time the Owner of this Contract assigns this Contract 0 e ws  the Amaunt fmnanced  plus
anather assignee, the term then refers to such other assignee. After the Assicnment, a dghts and beaefits af the Seller in this Contract and in the interest 1299 unintetepted manthl
Security Agreement shafl belong 10 #nd be entorceable by the Assignee. The Assignee willnatify you when and f Seller makes an ssigaent. (s 52 ;‘“‘s}’ 3 vl
COSIGNER: fay persan signing the Ca-Signér’s Agreement promises, separately and together with a8 Co Sigaecsh and Buyersl, 1 pay afl sums da sad | PR of $ : each
10 perform afl agreements & this Contract. Co-Signer will not be an Owaer of the Manufactured Home. - and a final paymentof § 529.93e.
CO-OWHER: Any persan signingthe Co-Qwner's Security Agreement gives us a seouity wterest in the Maoutactured Home and agrees, separately and | The first payment will be due an
together with alf Co-Owner(s) and Buyer(sl, to perform all agreements in the Security Agreement zad ofl ather parts af this Contract except the "Pramise JULY 14, 1999 ;¢ then
to Pay™ section. i .
o Pay” sectian . : L. paymeats will be due en that same day
TEAMS: The tenms shown in the boxes above are part of this Cantract, of each month followin
s d ! 5.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: Ta secute the payment of all sums due and the performance of all requiced ADORESS WHERE MANUFACTURED HOME WILL BE KEPT:

obligatisns undec this Cantract, you give us a security inferest i the Maoufactured Home, in 2t
appkances, fumitore, equipment and fixtures (called “accassians). attached to the Manufactured

Hame at any later time, and in an
ceeds. i

seuen _SHOWCASE MOBILE .HOMES, INC.

NOTICE YO BUYER: DO NOY SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
ENTIVLED YO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT 1O
PROTECT YOUR LEGAL BIGHTS

8Y:

8
S
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1. PROMISE TQ PAY: You agree to pay us the Tatal Safe Price fof the Manufactured Home by
making the Total Downpayment and ga'ymg s the Amount Financed plus interest. You promise to
make payments in accordance with the Payment Schedute. You pronusé to make payments on or
before the same day of each manth as the first payment due date. You agree 10 pay al other amounts
which may became due under the terms of ths Contract. You agree to pay the Sefler or Assignee
costs of suil. You alsa agree 10 pay reasonable attoineys’ fees if Sellor ar Assignee hires an attorney
{o collect amaunts due under this Contract or to fratect or get possession of the Manulactured
Home. You agree 1o make payments at the place or to send payments to the address which the
Assignee must recently specifies in the witten notice to you,

2. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The Total of Payments is the sum of the
Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance Charge cansists solely of interest computed
daily on the outstanding balance of the Amaunt Financed, Tge Finance Charge shown on the frant

side has been computed an the assumplion that we will receive all payments on their scheduled due
ates.

3. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on a daily basis on the oulstanding balance
subject 1o inferest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is ‘equal to the Agnual
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar year, Bu er agrees thal because
interest 1s calculated on a daily basis, late payments will cesult in ad itional interest (and, if
applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in less interest being charged. Early anidfor fate
Payments will cause the amount of the final Payment to change.

4. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agrees 1o pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10 days after
its due date. The late charge will be 2% per maath on the unﬂaid amaunt of the payment. We wil
consider any part of 2 month in excess of 10 days to te a full month, The tate charge will be due
when earmed. No lite charge will be due if the reason that the ayment is late is hecause, after
default, the entire autstanding batance an this Contract is due. No le charge will be due if the anly
reason that the payment is late is because of a late charge assessed on an earkier payment,

5. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: We will apply payments in the fallowing order of pristity: interest,
te charges, fees and then principal, X .

6. PREPAYMENT: You may prepalk:h full 61 in gart, the amaunt owed én this Contract at zny time
without y.  "yau prepay this Contract s par, you agree to centinue to, make regulad

payments untd rau pay all amaunts due under this Cantract, This will reduce the number o
payments you will make. If you prepay in full, we will refund ta you any uncamed credit imsurance
premium you paid. . s

7. WAIVERS: y .

8. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Asd?nee waive the fight to treat any
eaperty as security for the repayment of this Contract, except {or the Manufactured Home and the
other security specifically mentianied in this Contract. X

Wal BY BUYER, CO-SIGNER AND CO-OWHNER: Yau agree to make al payments ga or

he(a_m.thev are due without aur having to ask. You Give up any right you may have t fequire that we *

enfgree our eghts against some other persan 6r praperty before we entarce qur rights agins( you.

Yoy agree that we may give up our r:ghu agains( same ather person byt ot against you. You waive

dyg’ dligence in coff and afl defs based on yship and af collateral or
. security. . \

8. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: taterest st the rate provided in this Contract
shafl continue to accrue on the unpaid balance uatil paid i full, even sfter-maturity and/or after we
get 8 udgment ugaias( yau for the smaunts due. This wil aggly even if the maturity occurs becayse
of acceleration. K at any time interest as provided for in this paragraph is not permitted by faw,
interest shall accrue at the highest rate allowed by applicable law begmning at thattime. .

9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT QYR SECURITY INTEREST: You wil not pemit um;ne ather than us

to abtam & security interest or other fights in the Manufactured Home. You will pa‘ ll Wag fees
necessary fur us to obtain and maintain our securit interest in the Manufactured Hom

y in : You will
assist us n baving qur security interest aated on the Certificate of Title to the Manufactured Home.
You will not sell or give sway the Manufactured Home. If someane fputs & fen on the Manwfactured
Hame, you will pay the obligation snd dearthe fen. - AR

10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME' You wi tm’&m Manurfactured
Home in good conditign and repair. You wil pay all taxes and charges on the § actured Home.
You wall pay fl costs of maintaining the Manufactured Home. You wil ot abuse the Manufactyred
Home or perit anything ta be done ta the Manufactured Home which Wil reduce its vakoe, ather
than for normal wear and use. You will not use the Manifactured Home for @iegal 0ses or far hire
a leda:a tYou will nat move tl;ﬁa Maan:ctmd l}urne from y:ur qddrYu: &an oq 1l h
nlract (o anew permanent place wit out Aotifying us in advance. Yoy it 11310 inspect the
Manufactured Home st l‘:{y reasanable time. You egree that the Mamfadmegﬂmm will :;:gl times
untdl thés Cantract is paid in fufl, remain’ ersonay praperty. You agree to place the Manufactured
Home i such a way that it can be emaved without substantial damage or impainment of its vaye. If
Wu. plan to place the Manufactured Home an a premises yau 2re leasing, youmust abtain aLandlord’s
awer satisfactory 10’ us, The Landlord's Waiver rwst permit us lo_ enter the premises and to
repossess the Manufactured Hame, even it Yyou are in defauft of your fease. You agree that you must
sednrm e‘rour promises under this Contract even if the Manufactured Home i Jost,- damaged er
estroyed. -

11. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Manufactured Home insured against
fire, theft and other hazards lEainst which owners iy such Manyf: d Homes untd
8l sums due us ace paid in full, The insurance coverage must ke satisfazissy to as and:pratec! your
wierests ‘and our jnterests at the time of any insured loss. The insurance must name s as
sy payee” on the paficy. The insurance must be written by 2n insurance comp: dudy Boedised to
sell lasurance i the state where. the Manufgcluted Home is permanently kept. ;m asura

aust provide us with at least 10 datc3 prior written aatice of any canceliation or reductcn in
coverage. Oa request, you shall defiver i i

event of any loss drdamage to the Manufactyred Harme, you willimmediat € wiiting sad
file & praaf of lass with the insurer. We may file -‘rmur of lass on yaur behatl i you fad of refuse to
do sa. We oy endarse Yyour name to any check, draft or ather msirument we seceive in payment of
an isured bos3 of retum insurance remiums. We may apply ay i
fepar or ceplace the Manutactured Home if, i aur opinion, it is economically feasible and you are not
then in defauft under this Canteact. Otherwise, we wil apply the isurance proceeds 1o reduce the
wapaid batance due s, )

12. OUR PROMISES ABQUT INSURANCE: This paragrageh gplies oaly if we have contracted o
purchase physical damage. comgreheasive, fire sndfor o ft msurance at. yaur expense. and the
premium has been included in the Amulmg Financed. If you p y the sums dee gn this Cantract,
waless you specifically request canceflation, the nsurance femain in-effect to its schedided
expiration date. If the insurance we abtained for o is cancelled by the inserance campany priof to
its scheduled expination date, we will altemgt to pLee ble @ with anather &

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIO

Campany on your behall and give ou & copy of any frsurance paficy we obtsi on yaur betatl_ {f v
2re unable to do so, we wil nolify you that you must abtain replacement insurance homan agent or
braker of your choice. If replacernent coverage cesufts in additional €osts to you for the emexped
pesiod of the eriginal insurance palicy. wee wil ceimburse you for the costs,

harges at the Annuat
Percentage Rate of this Contract, You agree 1d repay the money advanced as we alone may specify:
(it immediately on demand, or (i) along with yaur moathly payments. if we choose to allow ]nu to
fepay the money advanced along with your manthly payments, we can choose the ameunt of (hese
payments and how long] you have o fepay. i any of eur dghts stated in this i aot
Permiitted by law, we still have the sther nghts mentioned. Qur payments on your behatl will got cure
your fadure to perfarm your promises in this Canteact. The promises you made in the sections zhove
'cjlée'gﬂ:(f]‘lélé PF((’DMIS E Al OUI'J:IE IAJ\%CTUHED HOMhE and ZOUR Pﬂﬂggis lailgl'
and aur rights under this section fat merge with any judgment ent in a0y legat

actioa and chafl apply untd alf amounts avred are paid i full.

14. DEFAULT: In this paragraph "You™ means te Buyer, CoSigner and Co-Ouwner, or any ene of
them. You wil be in "Delauﬁf’lq' of this Centract d any one ot mare of the foflowing things happen:

2. You do not make any payment en ar before it is due; o

b. You do not keep any promise you made & this Contract; or

¢. You do not keep any promise you made i anather coatract, nate, loan or agreement with
Sellec o1 Assignee; or N : .

d. You made any untrue statement in the credit tion for this Cantracy; o

e You iited any forgery i ioa with this Contract; or
f. You die. are canvicted of a crime valviag fraud oc dishaniesty, or are found by a court, with .

'Wm(ndom,tnbetmmm’ Ttated; or
s 9. You fle bankruptey or isoh Y ding wmyoneﬂahankmntq.r'mqu
ainst you or
h.Yuu:?elhenannfactmdlhmu‘nwmnmdsemuxeitilawavﬂ\ztmitm
t0 be cavered by your insurance; er

L You do something that causes the Manufactured Home 1o be subject to confiscation by
gavernment authorities; or
’j The Manufactured Home i lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond economicat repair, and
nat fixed of found withén a reasonable tme; e
.k Another ereditar tries to take the Manufectured Home or your money on depasit with
Assignee by legal process,

tl:i. OUR RIGHTS IF‘VOU ARE Il\“ ﬂEFA'gul‘:’ nrh ‘nas; an\"EZACT:.M You are in Defautt of this

ntract, we may enfarce our eights accanding to W, after we have given you appiicatite natice
andfor aght tg che a3 um;al by law. We may also do the things spea'ﬁca‘l"ywmlhned in this
Contract, We may do ane of these things and at the same time or fater do another. Some of the théings
wemay do gre the follawing: - | )

3. ACCELERATION: t‘fe c2n demand (hat you pay to us the enfire unpaid balance awing en this
Cantract and aft : Charges and other maney due. You ?ree that you wil pay this
mone{tnusinone epsymu' ely upon receiving aur demand, ]

REPOSSESSION: We can fepossess the Maautactured Hame, unless prohddited by taw. We
can do this qurselves, have a qualified persan da it for us, or have a gavemment official thy replevin]
doit for es. You apree that we ¢ peaceatly come on ta Yyour prugerty to d;llm.ﬂetmyukemy

other found in the Manufactered St will retarm these thn, yau if yoo ask_If
want llﬁmsbadgyou-muask’:":ahﬂuxanm,uhycennanui Atha Zdbnwx'nl';
audnmm:dmthislet_ter. quqdiuloﬂmmmgtYwmth’a&;emymeyow
zwme ge.

tesin lanufactured Home and taking it ta a place for
c_%wmﬁw ERY: We can ask you to give us the Manuf, d Home at 2 by
. you

coavenient place, You to give us the Home if we a.
Iuind‘ nqﬁgmim&m&‘:mml&ymfnmmucighlsmdulﬁs&nu:anmm
g 30y aghts.

16. SOME 'I:H:HGS YOU SHoULD KROW IF WE REPOSSESS THE MANUFACTURED HOME: tf we
ssess without 2 govemment efficial

m;mnc& We x“emlynu 1 Notice of Repassession ta yoor st address we knaw about.
Tlh-;‘Nn:ne wil tell you h},w 'tzn' boy back fredeens) the Manufactured Home, This Notice wi¥l tefl you
ot tia i A

bnl;?nnf. Y:m&: it 10 cure your Befautt at any time befare we sell the Manufactured
Home. If you cure your Delamdﬂli: Contract will remain in effect as thaugh the Oefault had agt
occurred, -

¢ REOEMPTION: You have (he-;ith o buy back fredeern) the Manufactured Home with 15
'dlay: of mading the Natice of Repossession and at any later time befare we sell the Manyfactured
lome.

d.Sui_-ltyoudnm(myuullelalurmdmyau give up M claim to and we will sel the
Manufactured Hame. The fmoncy received at sale wil be used to pay costs and expenses, and then to
Pay the amaunt you owe an this Contract. . § )

e SURPLJS OR DEFICIERCY: (f there is maney left, we will Pay it ta the Buyer, If there is not
nw;rh eaney from the sale to pay what you ewe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree 10 pay what & sl
awed to us,

I. EXPENSES: We have the cight ta chai aad you agree to pay the costs of S3essing,
storing, repairing, ng for at“; and sd';z:e rn“' l‘awlaclu(ai Home as may be alum by law.
These costs will anly ﬁ due if-

1. Defautt exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repassession;
l“xemmnmu:tuatmes&yandnmnabh;md
1Wecanpmvetheeostsmpﬂ

17. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOUND: After your death, this Contract shall be
enforceahle against your heirs and persanal representatives of your estate.

18. GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is o be kiie P
19. SEVERABIUTY OF PROVISIONS: if far any rezson aay part of this Canteact shall become fegat,
void ar vaenforceatfe, that part shall nat be a part of this Coatract.

20. ASSIGHMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shal mat assign this Contract,

21. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES 8Y SELLER, EXPRESSED OR (MPLIED, INCLUBING THE
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRARTY,

ding ta the law of Pennsybvania,

WOTICE: ANY HOLOER OF THIS CONSUMER CREOIT CONTRACT IS SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT

AGAINST THE SELLER oF GOODS CR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT H
DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

ERETG OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREQF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE

front of this Contract, and the coverage will be, written by the

purchased. The term of insurance will commence as_of the da

NOTICE OF PROPOSED

person or persons signing the request for such insura;

CREDIT INSURANCE

The signer(s) of this Contract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if so marked on the
insurance . This i i

ce. subject to acc?taqce by the insurer,
is indicated for the Credit Insurance to be
expire on the original scheduled maturity date
by the insurer and within 30 days, there

the inswrance. In the event of prepayment of the

e
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The SELLER. SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMes, INC. R.D. 1 e SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254
Name Address

JAMIE S CLUTTER

The BUYER(S). _ RODGER L CLUTTER RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 16863
Name Address
1
ASSIGNMENT .
Toinduce you, _TAMMAC CORPORATION " the "Assignee”
to purchase the Contract dated with a total sale price of 158,979.00 , the Seller hereby warrants and

represents, and continues to warrant and represent that: the sale has been made in strict conformity with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations; our title to the
Caatract and the M:{nufactured Home covered thereby is absolute, free of alf fiens, encumbrances and security interests, and is subject anly to the rights of the Buyer as set forth therein;

the Contract set forth therein; we are duly licensed under state law in which the above referenced Contract was executed (i so required) and have duly complied with all requirements
thereof with respect to the transaction and with the federal Truth-in-Leading Act and with any ether federal or state law, rule or regulation appficable to the Cantract; a Manufactured
Home title certificate showing a fien or encumbrance in favor of Assignee has been or will be applied for promptly; the Buyer(s) named in the within Contract is (are):personally known to
the Seller to be the same identical person(s} whose signaturefs) is (are) affixed to the Contract; and Seller has no knowledge of facts impairing the vafidity or value of the Contract. If any

represented to the Buyer by Seller, or that Seller refuses to honar any warranty or sesvice agreement of Seller or manufacturer, Seller agrees that, on being advised by Assignee of such
¢laim of Buyer, Sefler will repurchase the Contract from Assignee and pay Assignee for same immediately in accordance with the repurchase terms set forth below, and Seller further -
agrees 10 hold Assignee harmless from any other claims of Buyer, including attameys’ fees, costs and expenses incured in defending against claims asserted hy Buyer and including claims
for refund of payments made by Buyer to Assignee. If the Sefler contracts ta purchase groperty insurance on behalf of the Buyer, and that insurance is cancelled by the insurance
company priar to its scheduled expiration date, Seller will attempt to place comparable coverage with anather insurance campany on behalf of the Buyer. If Seller is unable to do so, Seller
will notify Buyer and pay to Buyer any additional costs incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement insurance for the unexpired periad of the ariginal insurance policy. By defivering the
Contract ta the Assignee and accepting payment for it, Seller autharizes the Assignee to camplete or correct the identification of the Assignee in this Assignment to reflect the true
Assignee wha purchased the Contract, andfor to sign Seller’s name to this Assignment, without recaurse, if this Assignment has been defivered without Seller’s signature.

In the event that Seller is required by this Assignment to repurchase the Contract andfor Manufactured Home, Seller shall pay ta Assignee, in cash, the full balance of the Contract as
of the date of repurchase, plus any then eamed Finance Charge and any and all costs and expenses paid or incurred by Assignee in respect thereto, including reasonable attomeys’ fees, in
cannection with claims by or against any Buyer, Owner or persons in passession of the Manufactured Hume andfor by or against Sefler. ”

For value teceived, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unts the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the within Contract, all maneys due and ta became due thereunder, and all
night, title and interest in and to the Manufactured Home therein describied, with full power in the Assignee in its ar our name to take such legal or other action which we might have taken
save for this Assignment. Unless Seller marks either of the endorsements below, titled “WITH FULL RECOURSE" or “WITH REPURCHASE," Sefler's assignment shall, except for the
provisions of the paragraph titled "Assignment,” be withaut tecourse. )

3 WITH FULL RECOURSE — Seller agrees that, in addfition to the paragraph above titled "Assignment,” in the event of default by Buyer in the full paymient on the due date thereof of any

. payment under -the Cantract or in the prompt performance of any other obligatidn to be perforied under the Cdn_tract by Buyer, Seller will, ad demand by Assignee, forthwith repurchase
the Contract from Assignee for a tegurchase price, in cask, computed as set forth above. S : , C . '

] WITH REPURCHASE — Seller agrees tbat, in‘addition {0 the pravisions of 1he'péradraph above.-litled 'ASsigmitent," in the event of any default by Buyér which shall entitle Assignee to
repossess the Manufactured Home, Seller will, if the Manufactured Home is repossessed hy Assigaee and delivered ta Seller, and without regard ta the then condition of the Manufactured
Home, forthiwith repurchase the Contract and the Manufac’tyred Home from Assignee for a repurchase price, in ca_sh. computed as set forth'above. - c

By signing below, we agree 1o the temms of this Assiuhhem.

seflr _SHONCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. eton a1 NS Le L —=/H—99

Date

o . et el e - L.

ORIGINAL

. ' e i
BANCONSUMER FORM US ASSIGN L (2197} © 1397 BANCONSUMER SERVICE, g\ic.
e

e sl
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HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE

KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
VS,

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
REPLEVIN

NO. 06-965-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Marjorie A. Zimmerman, Legal Assistant to James T. Shoemaker, Esquire, counsel for the

plaintiff, Tammac Corporation, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say as follows:

1. On June 22, 2006, a notice of hearing for seizure of property scheduling hearing for
July 19, 2006, in the above-captioned matter was sent to the defendant, Jamie S. Clutter, via U.P.S.
next day air, tracking #1Z F14 A09 22 1007 038 0.

2. On June 26, 2006, an automated recording of U.P.S. confirmed that the above-
referenced package was delivered to 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, PA 16863, on June 23, 2006 at

12:06 p.m.

Marjofig A. Zimmgsman

Sworn to before me this
26" day of June, 2006.

Netary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

7241921 ‘ NOTARIAL SEA
Terrl C. Smith, Notary Publlc
Luzerne Boro, Luzerna County

My Commission Expires Feb. 2, 2008

FILED
W58

William A. Sh.
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER. ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE

KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815
{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

" Plaintiff
VS.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
REPLEVIN

NO.  06-965-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Marjorie A. Zimmerman, Legal Assistant to James T. Shoemaker, Esquire, counsel for the
plaintiff, Tammac Corporation, being duly sworn according to law, depose and say as follows:

1. On June 22, 2006, a notice of hearing for seizure of property scheduling hearing for
July 19, 2006, in the above-captioned matter was sent to the defendant, Rodger L. Clutter, via U.P.S.
next day air, tracking #1Z F14 A09 22 1007 037 1.

2. On June 26, 2006, an automated recording of U.P.S. confirmed that the above-
referenced package was delivered to 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, PA 16863, on June 23, 2006 at

12:06 p.m.
Marjorieg. Zimme@"%

FILEDN

Sworn to before me this
26" of June, 2006.

Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA JGRI 28 2[]
724191.1 | NOTARIAL SEAL
Terri C. Smith, Notary Public William A. Shaw

Luzerne Boro, Luzeme County

My Commission Expires Feb. 2, 2008 |

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE # 1 OF 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF
PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF; TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment
Vs,
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
ON RODGER L. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

F

1)
06200

William AS

Pnothonotary/Clerk of Coyrtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF
PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment
VS.
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
L __________________________________________________________________________________________ |

| NOW, June 26,2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
: ON JAMIE S. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICES 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF
PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF: TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment
VS,
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
e .._____________________________________________________________________________________________________]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE HOURIGAN 114114 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS HOURIGAN 114114 33.79

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 5} Z ; ;
Chest AML

Sheri



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION By assignment
Vs,
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER ON RODGER L. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF SEIZURE/ORDER AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

ED

"4

06

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF: TAMMAC CORPORATION By assignment
VS,
DEFENDANT: RODGER L. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
L |

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER ON JAMIE S. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF SEIZURE/ORDER AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF. '

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 086-965-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF: TAMMAC CORPORATION By assignment
VS.
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
e _________________________________________________________________ ]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE HOURIGAN 113969 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS HOURIGAN 113969 33.79
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2006 é’ ,
Che:{tz A. I-;%:
Sheriff

>



TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

Defendants NO. 606~ S~ Y
ORDER
AND NOW, this \&___ day of Tussg , 2006, a+ octock— it

hereby ordered that there will be a hearing on the plaintiff’s motion for writ of seizure, on the

\4™  dayof "Juw<vy

, 2006, atq 21 o’clock, & .m.,atthe Clearfield County

Courthouse, 230 East Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, Court Room _\ .

sc: Rodger L. Clutter
Jamie S. Clutter
James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

719875.1

BY THE COURT:

Js/ Fredric J. Ammerman

‘ ¢
[ hereby certify this to be a true

and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUN 19 2006

: Prothonotary/
3 s Clerk of Courts

‘‘‘‘‘



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES
600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

TAMMAC CORPORATION, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation, :

now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff :
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW g
RODGER L. CLUTTER and : REPLEVIN

JAMIE S. CLUTTER,
Defendants NO.
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR WRIT OF SEIZURE

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation, by and through its counsel, Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn,
P.C., hereby submits, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1075.1, its motion for writ of seizure, ag_ainst the defendants,
Rodger L. Clutter and Jamie S. Clutter, as follows:

On even date herewith, the plaintiff is filing a complaint in replevin against the defendants. (A true
and correct copy of plaintiff’s complaint in replevin is attached hereto pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1075.1(b),

¢
incorporated herein by reference pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. No. 1019(g) and marked as Exhibit “1.”)

719865.1



WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue
\

a writ of seizure to the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June M , 2006

719865.1

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

e ——

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation




VERIFICATION

I, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that | am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
I have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct to the best of my knowiedge or information and belief. I understa;ld tha!t
this verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unswor;l

falsification to authorities.

¥

719868.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff

Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

]

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac”), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers”), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

¢

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1

(v



3. On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania rﬁanufactured'

)

home installment contract (the “Contract”) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediatel)'i
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment’), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assigruﬁent is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.) :
4. By the terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral,

as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.) ,
5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

4
Collateral.

719860.1




10.  TheBorrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tarhmac, to pay
the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac. \
11.  The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of
principal in the amount of $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges
in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees'and costs.
WHEREFORE, Tammac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against thie
Defendants in the amount of $62,§38.21, plus interest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,

and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation )

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3000
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June 11, 2006

719860.1



VERIFICATION !

1, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
I have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
motion are true and correct t0 the best of my knowledge or information and belief. 1 undefst'aﬁd that
this verification is made. subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworr;1

falsification to authorities.

&\/\/\L y\@a, C&/Q{AIXD

da Heiges

719862.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through :

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO. Ol 9L5 - CO

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set

forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint

and Notice are served by entering a written appearance personally-or by attorney and filingin - - - oo o

writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are

warned that 1f you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered

against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for

719856.1

I hereby certify this to be atrue
and attested copy of the original
statement filed In this case.

JUN 162006

Attest. Coat.. 4.
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts



1

any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
\
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT
HIRING A LAWYER.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
“P.O. Box 1086, 100 South St.
Harmsburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717-238-6715)

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

719856.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ALLAN M. KLUGER JOSEPH A, QUINN, JR. LAW OFFICES ’ SUITE TWO HUNDRED
RICHARD M. GOLDBERG ARTHUR L. PICCONE 600 THIRD AVENUE 434 LACKAWANNA AVENUE
RICHARD S. BISHOP JOSEPH E. KLUGER i . )
JAMES T. SHOEMAKER DONALD C. LIGORIO KINGSTON, PA 18704-5815 scnm:;::) ::6"::’:’: 2014
MICHELLE M. QUINN RICHARD M. WILLIAMS -
DAVID AIKENS, JR. TERRENCE J. HERRON (570) 287-3000 FACSIMILE (670) 961-5072
DAVID W. SABA JOSEPH P. MELLOOY, JR. FACSIMILE (570) 287-8006
AMANDA V. WRIGHT-KLUGER  MICHAEL A LOMBARDO (ii
MICHAEL T. BLAZICK KELLY M. OCHREITER E-MAIL: hkq@hkgpc.com
OF COUNSEL ANDREW HOURIGAN, JR.
ROBERT C. CORDARO 1948-1978
"ALSO MEMBER NJ BAR
June 14, 2006
Rodger L. Clutter Jamie S. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road 8125 Douglas Road -
Olanta, PA 16863 Olanta, PA 16863
RE:  Account No.: 99-2093
Property Address: 8125 Douglas Road, Olanta, PA 16863 '
,

IMPORTANT NOTICE

THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

UNLESS YOU, WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, DISPUTE THE
VALIDITY OF THE DEBT, IT WILL BE ASSUMED TO BE VALID.

IF YOU NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS THAT THIS
DEBT, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF IS DISPUTED, WE WILL OBTAIN AND FORWARD
TO YOU A VERIFICATION OF THE DEBT OR THE JUDGMENT AGAINST YOU. WE
WILL ALSO PROVIDE, UPON WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE

_DATE OF THIS NOTICE, THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF
DIFFERENT FROM THE CURRENT CREDITOR.

Very trul 5
THIS NOTICE DOES NOT SUPERCEDE YOUR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE FOREGOING
NOTICE TO PLEAD

719859.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871

LAW OFFICES

600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON, PA 18704
{570) 287-3000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

TAMMAC CORPORATION,

by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff
Vs.

RODGER L. CLUTTER and
JAMIE S. CLUTTER,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS‘
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

REPLEVIN

NO.

COMPLAINT

The plaintiff, Tammac Holdings Corporation (“Tammac”), by and through its counsel,

Hourigan, Kluger & Quinn P.C., hereby complains against the defendants, Rodger L. Clutter and

Jamie S. Clutter (the “Borrowers”), as follows:

1. Tammac is a corporation conducting business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

having an office located at 100 Commerce Boulevard, Suite 200, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702.

{

2. The Borrowers are adult individuals having a last known address of 8125 Douglas

Road, Olanta, Clearfield County, PA 16863.

719860.1



3. On or about June 14, 1989, the Borrowers entered into a Pennsylvania manufactured

\
home installment contract (the “Contract’) with Showcase Mobile Homes, Inc., which immediatel:'y
assigned its rights to the Contract to Tammac pursuant to an assignment (the “Assignment”), which
Contract was for the purchase/sale of a 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing serial VIN
#CX35074AB (the “Collateral”). (A true and correct copy of the Contract and Assignrﬁent 1$
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference.) ;

4. . Bythe terms of the Contract, Tammac maintained a security interest in the Collateral,

as further evidenced by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation

Certificate of Title. (A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached hereto as Exhibit

“B” and incorporated herein.) ,
5. The Contract was assigned to Sun Bancorp, but Tammac retained the servicing of the
Contract.
6. The Borrowers defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to make monthly

payments of principal and interest due under the Contract.

7. The Borrowers are due for their September 14, 2004 payment.

8. The fair market value of the Collateral is unknown, but is believed to be less than the
amount due and owing Tammac by the Borrowers under the Contract.

9. Tammac believes and therefore avers that the Borrowers have possession of the

¢
Collateral.

719860.1



10. The Borrowers have failed and refused, despite repeated demands by Tammac, to pa‘y

\

the balance due under the Contract or to deliver possession of the Collateral to Tammac. :
11. The balance of the Contract as of May 22, 2006 was $62,635.21, consisting of
principal in the amount 0f $52,805.97, accrued interest in the amount of $9,802.26, and late charges
in the amount of $235.00, less a partial payment of $205.02, exclusive of attorneys’ fees and costs.
WHEREFORE, Tammac demands judgment in replevin in favor of Tammac and against t}ie
Defendants in the amount of $62,638.21, plus interest from May 21, 2006, attorneys’ fees and costs,
and requests this Court to enter an Order directing the Prothonotary to issue a writ of possession to

1

the Sheriff directing the Sheriff to seize the Collateral.

Respectfully submitted,

HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN, P.C.

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

ID No.: 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff, Tammac Holdings
Corporation

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone (570) 287-3009
Facsimile (570) 287-8005

Dated: June 1Y , 2006

719860.1



VERIFICATION f

I, Amanda Heiges, hereby certify that I am a paralegal with Tammac Holdings Corporation.
[ have the authority to make this verification on its behalf. The statements contained in the foregoing
- motionare true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. I understand that

i

this verification is made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unswom

falsification to authorities.

(}w\/\m kﬁ@ d\lQIARQD

da Heiggs)/ 0

719862.1



PEL SYLVANIA MANUFACTURED HOME I “LLMENT SALECANTRACT Dated: JUNE 14 1999 ] .

FINANCE
CHARGE

The dollar amount the
credit will cost you.

ANNUAL ] _§ Amount Financed
PERCENTAGE RATE The amount of credit provided
The cost of yaur credit to you or on your behalf.

as a yearly rate.

10.5000 9 56,125.40 $

Total of Payments

The amaunt you will have paid
after you have made all
payments as scheduled.

Total Sale Price
The total cost of your purchase en
credit, including your downpayment

of § 6,300.00

158,979.00 $ 165,279.00

$ 102,853.60 $

Your Payment Schedule will be:
Number of Payments Amaunt of Payments
3004 529.93

When Payments Are Due
{Monthly, beginning 111y 14

1999

Security: You are giving a security interest in the manufactured home being
purchased.

Assumption: $ buying your

. Filir.;g Fees: §
Late Charge: If a payment is late, you wilt be charged 2% of the portian of the payment which is late for each manth, or part of a month greater than 10 days, that it remains unpaid.
factured home cannot assume the remainder of this Contract on the original terms.

Y - If you pay gf eaAH, you will not have to pay a penalty.

YOU BOUGHT WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND/OR

See befow and any other Contract documents for any additional information abaut payment, default, any required repay in full before the scheduled date and prepay
refunds and penalties. . emeans estimate
: F YOU 00 NOT MEET YOUR CONTRACT
e are e R.0. 1 OBLIGATIONS,  YOU . MAYV  LSE  THE
theSElen. SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. SHIPPENVILLE PA 16254 MANGFACTURED HOME AND PROPERTY THAT
Name

. Address

RODGER L ‘CLUTTER JAMIE S CLUTTER
RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 16863

You are
the

MONEY ON DEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE.
This Contract is between Sefler and Buyer, AR
isclosures have been made by Seffer. Sefler
intends to assign this Contract 1o the Assignee.

BUYER(S|
ER(S). T

s Addressfes] — -
PROMISES JOINT AND SEVERABLE: ([ there is more than one Buyer, ezch of you promises, separately and together, to pay all sums due us and to m.lza ion of Amoynt Financed
perform all agreements in this Contract. Cash Price
'I’RADEJM:Y«uﬂf;ave $ 62,300_40
traded in the follawin
tactured homer . s N/A 4 N/A -s N/A Cash Dawnpayment
Year and Make LW and Model Gruss Allowance Stit Qwing Net Tradedn ¢ 6,300.00
It a balance is st#l owing cn the manufactured home You have traded in, the Sefler wil pay off this amount on your behalf, You warrant and rep o 2 =
us that any tradedn is free fram ien, claim, encumbrance or security interest, except as shawn abave as the emount “Still Qwing.” Net Trade-In
PROPERTY INSURANCE: You may choose the persan through whom insurance is obtained against loss of or damage to the manufactured home and $ N/A
against Kability arising out of use or awnership of the manufactured home. It you abtain property insurance through us, the premium costs for the
insurance ferms indicated below are inckided in the item called To Property: Insuranca Campany of the ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNY FINANCED | Total Qownpayment
section of this Contract, ln the section cafled YOUR PROMISES ABOUT ESURANCE on the reverse side of this Cantract, you sre promising to insure $ 65,300.00
the manufactured hame and keep it insured. . - -
. Unpaid Cash Price Bafance
___ Manylactured Home $____N/A Term Mos. ‘_Olher' : $ N/A Term “Mos. 3 56,000.40
Physical Damage Inis. ' K © [Meserbe) - To Credit Insurance Company
__ Comprehensiveen  § N/A Term Mos. __ Other $ N/A Tem Mos, $ N/A
Manufactured Home ~ Describe) ~ £ 1 To Property Insurance Company
. . =]
—FieandThett  §___NJA 1o Nios. ToraLcHarces $___ N/ZA gl N/A
CREDIT INSURANCE (S NOT REQUIRED: Credt Life Insurance is nat required t abtain cred., and willnat be provided unless yau sign Selow and agree |8 To putic officials for.
to pay the additional cost. Please read the NGTICE OF PROPOSED CRED!T INSURANCE on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or paficy wiltell  |= | License, Tags and Registration
you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. - 2 $ 22.50
. . S .
. 3
By signing. you select Single Credit Life Insurance, What is your age? By signing, you bath select Joint Credit Life lnsurance, What are g | Lien Fee
which costs § Years - | which costs ¢_ A your ages? é $ 5.00
S £[To_Sales Tax
- s N/A
- 3
Signature of Buyer to be sured for Single Credit Gl I'nsura‘nce 5 To Flood Fee
. 2|3 25.00
Stgnature of both Buyers to be msured for Jomt Credit Life To Closi ng Costs
Insurance
: $ 72.50
MANUFACTURED HOME: You agree to purchase, under the temms of this Contract, the following manufactured home and fts sppliances, fumiture, Amount Financed
equipment and fixtures, which is caled the "Manufactured Home® in this Contract. - SA 56,125.40
NU Year and Manufacturer Length & Width Calor & Model Serial Number L -
— g Finance Charge
N 1999  COMMODORE 2880 CLAY/GREENGENESISCX3507448 ¢ 102,853.60
) ) Total of Payments (Time Balance}
Equipped § 158,979.00 . .
with Payment Schedule - You agree to pay
ASSIGNEE: We mu!e assign this Cantract and Security Agreement to an “Assignee.* If at any time the Owner of this Contract assigns this Contractto  [t0 us the Amount Financed plus
nsther assignee, the term then refers 10 such other assignee.-After the Assignment, all rights and benefits of the Seller i this Contract and in the | - P :
Security Agreement shall belang to and be enfarceable by the Assignee. The Assignee will notify you when and if Sefer makes an assignment. interest in 299 usn;tserrugptaed monthly
COSIGRER: Any person sigring the Co-Signér’s Agreement promises, separately and togethér with 4l CoSignerts) and Buyers), to fay ol sums die and | PAYENtS of § ° each
1o perfore afl agreements in this Contract, Co-Signer will not be an Owher of the Manufactureg Home, - and a final paymentof § 529.93e.
CO-OWNER: Any persan signing the Ca-Owner's Security Agreement gives us 2 securiy interest in the Manulactured Hame and agrees, separately and | The first payment will be due an
m:,elhev with all Co-Owner(s) and Buyerfs}, to perfarm all agreements in the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Contract except the *Promise JULY 14, 1999 | and then
to Pay* sectiun, . : :
078y sectian . o payments will be due en that same day
TERMS: The terms shown in the boxes above are part of this Contract. of each manth following.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: Yo secute the payment of all sums due and the perfcrmance of afl required ADDRESS WHERE MANUFACTURED HOME WiLL BEKEPT:
naf

obfigatisns under this Contract, you give us a security inferest in the Manufactured Heina, in af
appkances, fumiture, equipment and fixtures (called * ions"). attached- ta the Manuf. d
Hone at sny fater time, and in any proceeds of the Manufactured Home, incleding insurance

proceeds. The Assigneemay setaff any zmaunts due and unpaid under this Contract against any of ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIOF.
your maney an degosit with Assignee. This includes any maney which i now or may in the future be YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL THE TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT WHICH APPEAR ON THE FRONT AND

d with Assignee by you. Assignee may do this withaut any prior notice to you: | REVERSE SIOES.

By signing belaw, we agree to sefl the Manufactured Home ta you under the terms of this Cun(;act

sauen _SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC.

8Y:

NOTICE TO BUYER: D0 NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
ENTITLED TO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT T0
PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS,

/47

0R WHER

BANCONSUMER FORM PAS25SLC4 L 00297)
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‘TAM-21977° ADDITONAL TERMS AND CONDITIQ

1. PROMISE TO PAY: You agree to pay us the Tatal Sale Price for the Manuf. d Home by pany an your behalf and give you a copy of any iserance policy we cbtzin on your bebalt. if we
making the Total Downpayment end ﬂa'ymg us the Amount Financed plus interest. You promise to  are unable to do 56, we will notify you that you eust cbtain replacement insurance froman agent or
fmake payments in accordance with the Payment Schedule. You #:mmnse’ to make ﬂaymen(s onor  broker of zuuv.cfmlcg. If replacement coverage results in additional costs to you for the umexpired
before the same day of each month as the first payment due date. You agree to an all ather amounts  period of the osiginal insurance policy, we will reimburse you for the costs.
which may become due under the terms of this Contract. You agree to pay the Seller or Assignee
costs of suit. You also agree to pay reasonable attomeys’ fees if Sefler or Assignee hites an atlomey  13. OUR RIGHTS IF YOU BREAK YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE SECURITY {KTEREST,
to collect amounts due under this Contract or 1o protect or get possession of the Manufactured  MANUFACTURED HOME OR INSURANCE: {f You fak 10 keep your promises {0 pay filing fees, taxes,
Home. You agree to make payments at the place or to send payments to the address which the  [iens or the costs necessary 1o keep the Manufactured Home in good condition and Tepair, we may
Assignee mast recently specifies in the wiitten notice to you. advance any money you promised to pay. If you fail to keep your promises about required msurance
we may advance money to abtain insurance to caver fass of or damage to the Manufactured Home.
2. HOW THE TOTAL OF PAYMENTS IS COMPUTED: The Total of Payments is the sum of the  We have the choice of whether or not to advance any money for these purposes. Such insurance will
Amount Financed and the Finance Charge. The Finance Charge consists solely of interest computed  be fimited to an amount nat greater than what you owe o this Contract. We will add any maney we
daily on the outstanding balance of the Amaunt Financed. Tge finance Charge shown on the frant  advance on your behalf to the balance on which we impose Finance Charges at the Annual
side has been computed on the assumption that we will receive all payments on their scheduled due Percentage Rate of this Contract. Yau agree ta repay the money advanced as we alane may specify:
dates. ) immediately on demand, or (i} along with your manthly payments. If we choose ta allow you to
) i repay the money advanced elong with your monthly palumls, we can chaose the amount of these
3. COMPUTING INTEREST: We will charge interest on 2 dally basis on the outstanding balance  payments and how lon |Iou have to repay. If any of our rights stated i this g;’mm i aot
subject to interest on each day of the loan term. The daily interest rate is equal to the Aanual permitted by {aw, we stll have the other nghts mentioned. Our payments on our behall will not cure
Percentage Rate divided by the number of days in that calendar reqn Bul_er agrees that because  your {ailure to pecform your promises in this Coatract, The proauses you made in the sections ahove
interest 15 calculated on 3 daily basis, late payments will result i additional interest land, i caled YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME and YOUR PROMISES ABOUT
applicable, a late charge). Early payments will result in less interest being charged. Early andfor fate  INSURANCE and our rights under this section shall nat merge with any judgment entered in any legal
payments will cause the amaunt of the final-payment to change. action and chafl apply uatd al amounts owed are paid & full

4. LATE CHARGE: Buyer agreés 1o pay a late charge for any payment not made within 10 days after 14, DEFAULT: In this paragraph “You™ means the Buyer, Co-Signer and Co-Owner, or any one of
its due date. The late charge will be 2% per manth on the unpaid amoynt of the payment. We will  them. You will be in "Default of this Contract if any one ermore of the fallowing things hagpen:

consider any part of a month in excess of 10 days 1o be a full month. The late charge will be due a. You do not make any payment on ar befare it is due; o
when eamed. Na lite charge will be due if the reason that the EV"'W s late is because, after b. You da not keep any promise you made m this Cantract; or
default, the entire outstanding balance on this Contract is due. No late charge will be due if the only c. You do not keep any promise you made in anather contract, note, daan or agreement with
teasan that the payment s late is because of a late charge assessed on an earfier payment. Seller or Assignee; or 3 . i
. . . . d. You made sny untrue statement in the credi! apy cation for this Contract; o
5. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS: Wé wil apply payments in the fallowing order of priority: interest, e. You committed any forgery in cannection with this Cantract; o
late charges, fees and then principal. X - 1 You dis. are cor;‘victed of & crime invalving fravd or dishonesty, or are fouad by a court, with
) . . . diction to do so, to be i itated; or
6. PREPAYMENT: You may prepay, in full ar in gart, the amount swed da this Cantract at any time 9. You flle bankruptey or insolvency proceedings, or anyane fdes bankeuptey er inscivency

without penalty. If ‘you prepay this Contract in part, You sgree to continue to. make regularly  proceedings against you; or o §
scheduled payments untd ruu pay all amounts due under this Contract. This will reduce the-number of b. You use the Manufactured Home or aflow someone else ta use it in a way that causes it ngt
fayments you will make. If you prepay i full, we wil refund to you any uneamed credit insurance  to be covered by your insurance; or

premium you paid. L You do something that causes the Manufactured Home (o be subject to confiscation by
R : government authorities; or
7. WAIVERS: - & The Manufactured Hame is fost, stolen, d d or damaged beyond wca! repair, and
8. WAIVER BY SELLER AND ASSIGNEE: We and Assignee waive the fight to treat any ot fixed or found within a reasonable time; or L
property as security for the repayment of this Contract, except 9nr the Manufactured Home and the . k. Another creditor tries to take the Manufactured Home or your money on deposit with

P
other securit s&euﬁcall mentioned in this Contract. R Assignee by legal pracess.
b. WM‘E S BY BUYER, COSIGNER AND CO-OWHER: You agree fo maka all payments on o .

befare they are dug witheut our having to_ask. You give up any right you may have to require thatwe  15. OUR RIGHTS [F YOU ARE IN DEFAULT OF THIS CONTRACT: < if you are in Default of this
enfqyce our rights against same other person of property befare we enforce our rights against you.  Caniract, we may enforce our rights according to law, after we have given you any appficable notice
Yoy agree that we may give up our rjghu 2gains( some other person but aat against you. You waive  andlor right ta cure as required by faw. We may aiso do the things specifically mentioned in this
¢ difigence in coll and all defl based on H mgai of collateral ot Contract. We may do ane of these things 2nd at the same time ar later do znather. Some of the things
security. ' . we may do are the mllnwuw: . | R
) R . . ACCELERATION: We can demand that you pay to us the eatire ungaid balance owing on this
8. INTEREST AFTER MATURITY AND JUDGMENT: Interest at the rate provided in this Contract ~ Cantract end ol unpaid Finance Charges and other money due. You afree that you will pay this

shall continue to accrue on the unpaid balance until paid in full, even after-maturity andfar after we munez 10 us i one sm%le pa t immediately upon receiving aur demand. 3
get a judgment aaainst you for the amaunts due. This will apply even if the maturity vccurs because . REPOSSESSION: We can repossess the Manufactured Home, unless prohibited by law. We
of acceleration. if at any time interest as pravided for in this paragragh is not permitted by law,  can do this ourselves, have & qualified persan do it for us, or have a govemment official By reptevin)
interest shall acenue at the highest rate allowed by agplicatle law begmning at that time. . do it for us. Yau apree that we can peaceably come on to your property ta da this. We iy take any
. . other things found in the Manufactured Home, but wil retum these things to you it you ask. If you
9. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT OUR SECURITY INTEREST: You will not permit anyone otherthanus  want these things back, you agree to ask usina {etter sent tous by ied mad within 24 hours. If
10 obtain a security interest or ather rights in the Manufactured Hame. You wit pa& &1 fiing fees znu do not send us this letter, zenu 'fwe up sny daim to these things. You agree that we may use your
necessary for us to obtain and maintain our security interest i the Manulactured Home. You will  kcense plates in repossessing the Menufactured Home and taking it to & place for storage.
assist us in having our security interest noted on the Certificate of Title to the Manufactured Home. e VOLUHTA?!Y OELIVERY: We can ask you to give us the Manuf, d Home at a

You will aot sefl or give sway the Manutactured Hame. If someane guts a §en on the Manufactured convenient place. You agree to give us the Manufactyred Homeif we ask.

Hame, you will pay the obligation and clear the licn. - AR d. DELAY IN ENFORCEMENT: We can delay enfercing cur tights under this Contract without

' . ) losing any rights.
10. YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE MANUFACTURED HOME: You will the Manufactured
Home in gaod condition and repair. You will pay all taxes and charges on the Manufactured Home. 16, SOME THINGS YQU SHOULD KNOW (F WE REPOSSESS THE MANUFACTURED HOME: If we
You will pay all costs of maintaining the Manufactured Home. You will not sbuse the Manufactured  repossess without using & govemment official by replevink
Hame or permit anything to be dane to the Manufactured Home which will ceduce its value, other 3. NOTICE: We wil send you a Notice uf Regossession to your tast address we know about.
than for nonmea! wear and ase. You will not use the Manifactured Home for Megal purpases or for hire ~ This Notice wil tell You how ta buy back {redeem} the Manufactured Home. This Notice wil tell you
ar lease. You will not move the Manufactured Home from your address shown en the frant of this ather informatian required by law.
Contract to a aew permanent place without notifying us in advance. You will permit us.to inspect the b. CURE: You have the right to cure your Oefautt at sny time before we sef the Manufactured
Manufactured Home at :{y reasonable time. Youegree that the Manufaclumr Home wil, at a0 times  Home. If you cure your Default, this Cantract will femain in effect as though the Defautt had not
untd this Conteact is paid in ful, remain’ ersanal property. You agree to place the Manufactured  occurred. . - 5
Home in such a way that it can ba removi withaut substantial damage at impaimeat of its value. [f ¢. REDEMPTION: You have the right to buy back {redeern) the Manufactured Hame with 15
0u plan to place thé Manufactured Home on a premises you are keasing, you-must obtain a Landlord’s days of mafing the Notice of Repassession and at any later time befare we sell the Manyfactured
aiver satisfactary to’ us, The Landlard's Waiver must permit s to enter the premises and to  Home. .
regossess the Manufactuced Hume, even if yau are in default of your fedse. You agree that you must d. SALE: ¥ you do not core your Defautt or redeem, you give up af claim 1o and we wil sefl the
perform J_our promises under this Contract even if the Manufactured Home is lost, damaged or Manutactured Home. The money received at sale will be sed to pay costs and expenses, and then to
destroyi S pay the amount you owe on this Contract. . 5
. €. SURPLUS OR DEFICIENCY: If there is maney left, we will Pay it to the Buyer. If there is not
11. YOUR PROMISES ABQUT INSURANCE: You will keep the Manufactured Home insured against  enaugh maney from the sale to pay what you owe, Buyer and Co-Signer agree to pay what is stil
fire, theft and other hazards against which owners insure such Manuf; dHomes untl  owed to us.
ell sums due us are paid in ful. The msurance coverage must be satisfuctory to us andprotect your 1. EXPENSES: We have the right to charge ‘ou. and you agree to pay the costs of repossessing,
intercsts and our interests st the time of any insured loss. The surance must name us as  storing, repairing, preparing for sale and selfiing the M tured Home as may be allowed by law.
“lass-payee” on the poficy. The insurance st be !vhitten by an insurance company dufy fceised to  These costs wil only ge due if:
me

sell insurance in the state where.the a d Home is p y kept. The in licy 1. Default exceeds fifteen (15) days at the time of repossession;
must provide us with at least 10 da_‘nx prior written notice of any canceflation or reduction i 2. The costs are 2ctual, necessary and reasonable; snd
coverage. On request, you shall defiver the poficy ar ather evidence of insurance coverage to us. fn the 3.We can prove the costs were paid.

event of any loss or damage to the Manufactured Home, you wil immediately notify us in writing and

(e & groof of lass with the msurer. We may file 8 proof of loss an your behatf if you fad or refuse to 17, HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES BOURD: After your death, this Contract shafl be
do s0. We may endarse your name to any check, draft or other instrument we receive & payment of  enforceable against your heirs and persanal representatives af your estate.

an insured loss or retum insurdnce d:remrm We may apply any insurance wereceiveto 0 0 AR

repair or nzfulace the Manufactured Home i, in dur apiion,; it is economicafly feasiieand you are not 18 GOVERNING LAW: This Contract is tobe i d according ta the taw of P yh
then in default under this Contract. Otherwise. we wil apply the insurance proceeds to reduce the
unpaid balance due us. . 19. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: If for any reason any part of this Contract shafl become Hlegal,

. void ar unenforceabfe, that part shall not be a part of this Contract.
12. GUR PROMISES ABOYT INSURANCE: This paraqragh applies only if we have contracted to
purchase physical damage, comprehensive, fire andor theft wsurance at your expense. and the 20, ASSIGNMENT BY BUYER: Buyer shallnat assign this Contract.
premium has been included in the Amaunt Financed. If you Way the sunts due on this Contract,
unless yau specifically request cancellation, the insurance femain fn-effect to its scheduled  21. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES 8Y SELLER, EXPRESSED DR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
{ te. {f th we ob d for you is fled by the i ance company grior ta ~ WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABIUTY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. UINLESS
{ts scheduled expiration date, we will attempt to place with another ¥ WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRARTY.

fIOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT 1S SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DERTOR COULD ASSERT
AGAINST THE SELLER OF 6000S OR SERVICES OBTAINED PURSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREGF. RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE
DEBTOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AMOUNTS PAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE

The signer(s) of this Contract hereby take(s) notice that Group Credit Life Insurance coverage will be applicable to this Contract if so marked on the
front of this Contract, and the coverage will be written by the insurance com?any named. This insufance, subject to acctatar}ce by the insurer,
covers only the person or persons signing the request for such insurance. The amount of charge is indicated for the Credit Insurance to be
purchased. The term of insurance will commence as. of the date the indebtadness is incurred and will expire on the original scheduled maturity date
of the indebtedness, unless a shorter term is so marked on the frant of this Contract. Subject to acceptance by the insurer and within 30 days, there
will be delivered to the insured debtar(s} a_certificate of insurance more fully describing the insurance. In the event of prepayment of the
indebtedness, a refund of Insurance charges will be made when due.

:
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TAM-21977 ) |

The SELLER. SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMes, INC. R.D. t I SRIPPENVILLE PA 16254
Name Address

JAMIE S CLUTTER

The BUYER(S). _RODGER L CLUTTER RD 1, , OLANTA, PA 16863
Name Address
1
ASSIGNMENT

To induce you, TAMMAC CORPORATION the "Assignee”

to purchase the Contract dated with a total sale price of 158,979.00 , the Seller hereby warrants and
represents, and continues to warrant and represent that: the sale has been made in strict conformity with all applicable federal, state and local laws and regulations; our title to the
Contract and the Manufactured Home covered thereby is absolute, free of all liens, encumbrances and security interests, and is subject anly to the rights of the Buyer as set forth therein:
the Contract is genuine, the signatures thereon are not forgeries, arose frem the sale of the Manufactured Home therein described, and afl parties thereto are of full age and had the
capacity to contract; the description of the Manufactured Home and extra equipment is complete and carrect; the cash downpayment andfar trade-in aflewance were actually received and
no part thereof consisted of notes, post-dated checks, other credit advanced by us to Buyer or rebates or similar payments from us to the Buyer (Rowever manufacturer rebates may
constitute all or a part of the downpayment); all warranties and statements therein are true; there is owing thereon the Amount Financed plus interest at the Annual Percentage Rate of
the Cantract set forth therein; we are duly licensed under state law in which the above referenced Contract was executed (if so required) and have duly complied with all requirements
thereof with respect o the transaction and with the federal Truthvin-Lending Act and with any other federal or state law, rule or regulation applicable to the Contract; a Manufactured
Home title certificate showing a lien or encumbrance in favor of Assignee has been or will be applied for promptly; the Buyerls) named in the within Contract is (are) personally known to
the Seller to be the same identical person(s) whose signaturels) is (are) affixed to the Contract; and Seller has no knawledge of facts impairing the validity or value of the Contract. If any
such warranties or representations should be breached at any time, Seller shall repurchase said Contract from Assignee, an demand, and will pay therefar, in cash, the amaunt owing
thereon, computed as set farth below and said remedy shall be cumulative and not exclusive, and shall not affect any other right or remedy that Assignee might have at faw or in equity
against Seller. In the event that Buyer fails or refuses to make any payment due hereunder on the assertion, either ara! or written, that the Manufactured Home is defective, not as
represented to the Buyer by Seller, or that Seller refuses to honor any warranty or service agreement of Seller or manufacturer, Seller agrees that, on being advised by Assignee of such
claim of Buyer, Seller will repurchase the Contract from Assignee and pay Assignee for same immediately in accardance with the repurchase terms set forth below, and Seller further
agrees to hold Assignee harmiess from any other claims of Buyer, including attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred in defending against claims asserted by Buyer and including claims
for refund of payments made by Buyer to Assignee. If the Seller contracts to purchase property insurance on behalf of the Buyer, and that insurance is cancelled by the insurance
company prior to its scheduled expiration date, Seller will attempt to place comparable coverage with another insurance company on behalf of the Buyer. f Seller is unable to do so, Seller
will notify Buyer and pay to Buyer any additianal costs incurred by the Buyer in obtaining replacement insurance for the unexpired period of the original insurance policy. By delivering the
Contract to the Assignee and accepting payment for it, Seller authorizes the Assignee to complete or correct the identification of the Assignee in this Assignrient to reflect the teue
Assignee who purchased the Contract, andfor to sign Seller's name to this Assignment, without recourse, if this Assignment has been delfivered without Seller's sighature.

In the eveat that Seller is required by this Assignment to repurchase the Contract andfor Manufactured Home, Seller shall pay to Assignee, in cash, the full balance of the Contract as
of the date of repurchase, plus any then earned Finance Charge and any and all casts and expenses paid o incurred by Assignee in respect thereto, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, in
connection with claims by or against any Buyer, Owner or persons in possessian of the Manufactured Home andjor by or against Seller. »

For value received, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the within Contract, all maneys due and to become due thereunder, and all
right, title and interest in and to the Manufactured Home therein described, with full power in the Assignee in its or our name to take such legal or other action which we might have taken

save for this Assignment. Unless Seller marks either of the endorsements below, titled "WITH FULL RECOURSE" or "WITH REPURCHASE," Seller's assignment shall, except for the
provisians of the paragraph titled "Assignment,” be without recourse.

[ WITH FULL RECOURSE — Seller agrees that, in addition t the paragraph above titled "Assignment,” in the event of defauft by Buyer in the full paymient on the-due date thereof of any

. payment under-the Contract or in the prompt performanice of any ather obligatian to be performied under the Contract by Buyer, Seller will, on demand by Assignée, forthwith repurchase

the Contract from Assignee for a fepurchase price, in cash, computed as set forth ahove.

CIWITH REPURCHASE — Seller agrées that, in‘addition to the provisians of the paragragh above tiled *Assigninent” in the eveit of any default by Buyer which shall entitle Assignee to
tepossess the Manufactured Home, Seller will, if the Manufactured Home is repossessed by Assignee and delivered to Seller, and without tegard to the then condition of the Manufactured
Home, forthwith repurchasetthe' Contract and the Manufactyred Harme from Assignee for a repurchase price, in cash, computed as set forth ahove. o :

By signing below, we agree 10 the terms ‘of this Assig‘nﬁtem.

Seler _ SHOWCASE MOBILE HOMES, INC. Ntloom a iSNALs e . [ — jH—OO

" Date '

ORIGINAL

BANCONSUMER FORM US ASSIGN L {297} - D 1997 BANCONSUMER SERVICE. INC.
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Y IN-"i'HE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF

SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION By assignment

vS. \
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER (g @ PY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, June 26,2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER ON RODGER L. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA CLEARFIELD
GOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF SEIZURE/ORDER AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

16462

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

)

\LL-STATE LEGAL®



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF

SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF: TAMMAC CORPORATION By assignment
VS.
DEFENDANT: RODGER L. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
{0

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER ON JAMIE S. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF SEIZURE/ORDER AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101659
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN,MOT./WRIT OF
SEIZURE/ORDER

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPCRATION By assignment
vs.
DEFENDANT: RODGER L. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE HOURIGAN 113969 . 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ HOURIGAN 113969 33.79
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 5) i ; ;

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF

PROPERTY
PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment @ @ , D>Y
VS. f
DEFENDANT: RODGER L. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY

ON RODGER L. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
" ORIGINAL NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS

THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF

PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment
Vs,
DEFENDANT: RODGER L. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, June 26, 2006 AT 9:09 AM SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
ON JAMIE S. CLUTTER DEFENDANT AT 8125 DOUGLAS ROAD, OLANTA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO CHELSEA CLUTTER, DAUGHTER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101660
NO: 06-965-CD
SERVICES 2
NOTICE OF HEARING FOR SEIZURE OF

PROPERTY

PLAINTIFF:  TAMMAC CORPORATION, by assignment
VvS.
DEFENDANT: RODGERL. CLUTTER and JAMIE S. CLUTTER

SHERIFF RETURN
s
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE HOURIGAN 114114 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS HOURIGAN 114114 33.79
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 5} f ; ;

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




TAMMAC CORPORATION, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation, :

now by assignment, TAMMAC

HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff :
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and : REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER, :

Defendants : NO. 06-965-CD

ORDER
AND NOW, this H day of July, 2006, at_]0:00 o'clock __A .m., itis hereby

ORDERED AND DECREED: -

(1) that the Prcthonotary issue a writ of seizure to the Sheriff of Clearfield County directing
the Sheriff to seize the defendants’ 1999 Commodore manufactured home bearing VIN CX35074AB,
well as any and all appliances, furniture and equipment sold with the manufactured home, all property
whether now or hereafter attached to the manufactured home, and all proceeds of the foregoing, including
insurance; and,

(2) the plaintiff shall file a bond in the amount of $140,000.00 with surety approved by the
Prothonotary, naming the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as obligee, conditioned that, if the plaintiff fails
to maintain its right to possession of the property, it shall pay to the party entitled thereto the value of the
property and all legal costs, fees and damages sustained by reason of the issuance of the writ of seizure;

and,

BY THE COURT:

cc: Rodger L. Clutter
Jamie S. Clutter

James T. Shoemaker, Esquire ' FI LE D

JUL 19 2006 @
(,l

oW[lllie‘; \RQS?\LW\O

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

723781.1
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DATE:_7-\%~°%
‘Yo are responsible for serving all appropriate parties. .

__%c Prothonotay's office has provided service to the followin;' @
—_ Plaiptiffiis) _&~"Plaintiff(s) Attorney ] '

Oth:rl;"
4 <~ Defendani(s) ____Defendant(s) Attomey VMWW BN €O Y

Special Instructions: Bovur 0O c 9’\‘ . 3

W
Q ‘\,0‘s ‘_o‘{b"é\cp\)
N
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AN
HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
BY: JAMES T. SHOEMAKER, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR Plaintiff
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871
LAW OFFICES
600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
(570) 287-3000
TAMMAC CORPORATION, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through: OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff :
VS. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER, :
Defendants : NO.  06-965-CD
10 DAY NOTICE OF PRAECIPE TO
ENTER _JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
TO:  Rodger L. Clutter Jamie S. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road 8125 Douglas Road ‘F I LE D
Olanta, PA16863 Olanta, PA 16863
JUL 24 2006
Date of Notice:_July 20, 2006 s
William A. Shaw
Promonom/Clerk of Cou
IMPORTANT NOTICE L \—
Pursuant to PA RCP 237.5 R e

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT

7271031



YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU
ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE
A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES
TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.O. Box 1086, 100 South St.
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(Pennsylvania residents phone:
1-800-692-7375; out-of-state
residents phone: 1-717 23/86715)

N /
James T. Shoemaker, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff
Supreme Court ID No. 63871

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone No:  570-287-3000

727103.1



HOURIGAN, KLUGER & QUINN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BY: James T. Shoemaker, Esquire ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
IDENTIFICATION NO. 63871
LAW OFFICES
600 THIRD AVENUE
KINGSTON PA 18704
(570) 287-3000
TAMMAC CORPORATION, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
by assignment, SunBancorp, by and through OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
its servicing agent, Tammac Corporation,
now by assignment, TAMMAC
HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff :
Vs, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RODGER L. CLUTTER and REPLEVIN
JAMIE S. CLUTTER, :
Defendants : NO. 06-965-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James T. Shoemaker, Esquire, hereby certify that I am serving a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Ten Day Notice of Praecipe to Enter Judgment by Default upon the defendants, by depositing said

document in the United States mail, first class, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Rodger L. Clutter
8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA16863

600 Third Avenue
Kingston, PA 18704
Telephone: (570) 287-3000
Facsimile: (570) 287-8005

Dated: July 20, 2006

727109.1

Jamie S. Clutter

8125 Douglas Road
Olanta, PA 16863
Respectfully submltt
HOURIGAN-KLUGE UINN P.C
By: K
James T. Shoemaker, Esquire
I.D. No. 63871

Counsel for the plaintiff



